

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 07/05)
OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

EMCON

- Individual(s)
- General Partnership
- Corporation- State: California
- Other
- Association
- Limited Partnership

Citizenship (see guidelines)

Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No

3. Nature of conveyance /Execution Date(s) :

Execution Date(s) May 10, 1999

- Assignment
- Security Agreement
- Other
- Merger
- Change of Name

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)

Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? Yes No

Name: Shaw Intellectual Property Holdings, Inc.

Internal

Address:

Street Address: 4171 Essen Lane

City: Baton Rouge

State: Louisiana

Country: USA Zip: 70809

- Association
- General Partnership
- Limited Partnership
- Corporation
- Other

Citizenship _____
Citizenship _____
Citizenship USA
Citizenship _____
If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No
(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)

4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and identification or description of the Trademark.

A. Trademark Application No.(s)

B. Trademark Registration No.(s)

1,843,302; 1,835,837; 2,288,230

Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No

C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):

5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

Name: Russel O. Primeaux

Internal Address: Kean, Miller, Hawthorne, D'Armond,

McCowan & Jarman, L.L.P.

Street Address: P.O. Box 3513

City: Baton Rouge

State: Louisiana Zip: 70821-3513

Phone Number: (225) 382-3454

Fax Number: (225) 388-9133

Email Address: russel.primeaux@keanmillier.com

6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:

3

7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 90.00

- Authorized to be charged by credit card
- Authorized to be charged to deposit account
- Enclosed

8. Payment Information:

a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers _____
Expiration Date _____

b. Deposit Account Number 110245

Authorized User Name Russel Primeaux

FEB 15 2006

9. Signature:

Signature

Date

RUSSEL O. PRIMEAUX, REG. NO. 37,213

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

**IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE**

Registrant: Shaw Intellectual Property
Holdings, Inc.

Registration Numbers: 1,843,302;
1,835,837 and 2,288,230

Attorney Docket No.: 15147-010031

Mark: EMCON registered July 5, 1994

Mark: MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN registered May 10, 1994

Mark: KLEENWELL registered October 19, 1999

MAIL STOP ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION SERVICES

Director of the U.S. Patent Trademark Office
P. O. Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

**STATEMENT (ADDITIONAL PAGES) EXPLAINING ASSIGNMENT
DESCRIBED ON RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET**

REGISTRANT'S NAME: SHAW INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY HOLDINGS, INC.

STATE OF INCORPORATION: LOUISIANA

REGISTRANT'S CURRENT MAILING ADDRESS:

4171 Essen Lane
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70809

The above identified marks, EMCON, MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN, and KLEENWELL, and the accompanying goodwill, were acquired by THE IT GROUP, INC. pursuant to that Agreement and Plan of Merger by and among THE IT GROUP, INC., SEISMIC ACQUISITION CORPORATION and EMCON (the "Agreement") on May 10, 1999, a copy of which is attached. A table of the registered trademarks assigned to The IT Group, Inc. is listed on page 19 of the Agreement, which includes the above identified marks. International Technology Corporation, changed its name to The IT Group, Inc. on December 23, 1998, as indicated in the attached Certificate of Amendment of Certificate of Incorporation of International Technology Corporation ("Certificate of Amendment"). The IT Group, Inc. assigned the marks and the accompanying goodwill to The Shaw Group Inc.

pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement ("APA") executed on January 23, 2002. Pursuant to Section 8.01(b) of the APA, The Shaw Group Inc. directed that title to the mark and the accompanying goodwill be vested in the current Registrant, as evidenced by a letter of instruction ("Letter of Instruction") dated May 3, 2002 and Attachment 2.01(g)(iv). See Paragraph 17, page 4 of the Letter of Instruction and page 2 of Attachment 2.01(g)(iv). A copy of the Certificate of Amendment, the relevant portions of the APA, the Letter of Instruction, and Attachment 2.01(g)(iv) evidencing the aforementioned name change and transfers are attached to this Statement. Evidence of the chain of title from The IT Group, Inc., f/k/a International Technology Corporation, to Shaw Intellectual Property Holdings, Inc. is already filed with the USPTO at Reel 2696 Frame 0777.

DECLARATION

The undersigned being hereby warned that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under 18 U.S.C. 1001, and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of this document, declares that he is properly authorized to execute this document on behalf of the registrant; he believes the registrant to be the owner of the above identified registration; the mark is in use in commerce; and all statements made of his own knowledge are true and all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true.

Oct. 19, 2005

Date



Russel O. Primeaux (PTO Reg. No. 37,213)
KEAN, MILLER, HAWTHORNE,
D'ARMOND, McCOWAN & JARMAN, L.L.P.
Twenty-Second Floor, One American Place
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70825
Telephone: (225) 387-0999
Facsimile: (225) 388-9133

*Attorneys for Shaw Intellectual Property
Holdings, Inc.*



EXECUTION COPY

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

by and among

THE IT GROUP, INC.

SEISMIC ACQUISITION CORPORATION

and

EMCON

dated as of

May 10, 1999

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

THIS AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER (this "Agreement") is made and entered into as of May 10, 1999, by and among The IT Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Parent"), Seismic Acquisition Corporation, a California corporation and a wholly-owned subsidiary of Parent ("Purchaser"), and EMCON, a California corporation (the "Company").

RECITALS

- A. The respective Boards of Directors of Parent, Purchaser and the Company and the sole stockholder of Purchaser have unanimously approved the acquisition of the Company by the Purchaser on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement;
- B. Pursuant to this Agreement, Purchaser has agreed to commence a tender offer (the "Offer") to purchase all of the outstanding shares of the Company's common stock (the "Common Stock"), no par value per share (the "Shares"), at a price per Share of \$6.75 (the "Offer Price");
- C. The Board of Directors of the Company (the "Company Board") has (i) unanimously approved the Offer and (ii) adopted and approved this Agreement and is recommending that the Company's shareholders accept the Offer, tender their Shares to Purchaser and, if necessary, approve this Agreement;
- D. The Board of Directors of Purchaser and the Company Board have unanimously approved the merger of the Purchaser with and into the Company, as set forth in this Agreement (the "Merger"), in accordance with the California General Corporation Law (the "CGCL") and upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement, whereby each of the issued and outstanding Shares not owned directly or indirectly by Parent, Purchaser or the Company (other than Excluded Shares as defined below) will be converted into the right to receive the Cash Merger Consideration (as defined below) or the Stock Merger Consideration (as defined below) as provided for in Section 2.7; and
- F. Parent, Purchaser and the Company desire to make certain representations, warranties, covenants and agreements in connection with the Offer and the Merger and to prescribe various conditions to the Offer and the Merger.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the respective representations, warranties, covenants and agreements set forth herein, Parent, Purchaser and the Company agree as follows:

ARTICLE I
THE OFFER

Section 1.1. The Offer.

(a) Provided that this Agreement shall not have been terminated in accordance with Article VII hereof, as promptly as practicable, but in no event later than the fifth business day following the date of the public announcement of the execution of this Agreement by the parties, Purchaser shall, and Parent shall cause Purchaser to, commence (within the meaning of Rule 14d-2 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act")) the Offer at the Offer Price.

(b) The obligations of Purchaser to consummate the Offer and to accept for payment and pay for any of the Shares tendered shall be subject to the conditions set forth on Annex I hereto (the "Tender Offer Conditions"), including the condition that a number of Shares equal to eighty percent (80%) of the Shares issued and outstanding on a fully diluted basis (including for purposes of such calculation all Shares issuable upon exercise of all stock options which are vested or scheduled to vest on or before July 9, 1999 with an exercise price less than the Offer Price, and conversion of all convertible securities or other rights to purchase or acquire Shares with a conversion price less than the Offer Price (collectively, "Derivative Securities"); *provided, however*, that such calculation shall not include (A) Shares issuable pursuant to Derivative Securities that by their terms will terminate or be canceled upon consummation of the Offer or (B) shares issuable pursuant to Derivative Securities as to which the Company has obtained a written consent from the holder that such Derivative Securities will not be converted prior to the Effective Time, or (C) Shares issuable pursuant to Derivative Securities as to which the Company takes appropriate action to provide that such Derivative Securities shall automatically convert into the right to receive an amount in cash equal to the product of (i) the excess, if any, of the Cash Merger Consideration (as defined below) over the per share exercise or conversion price of such Derivative Securities and (ii) the number of Shares subject to such Derivative Securities which are exercisable immediately prior to the consummation of the Offer) shall be validly tendered and not withdrawn prior to the Expiration Date or shall be held by Parent, Purchaser or any affiliate thereof (the "Minimum Condition"). The amount of the Offer Price shall be net to the seller in cash, without interest, upon the terms and subject to the conditions of the Offer and subject to reduction for any applicable federal back-up or other applicable withholding or stock transfer taxes. The Offer shall remain open until 12:00 Midnight, New York City time, on the twentieth business day following the commencement of the Offer. Parent and Purchaser agree that if all of the conditions set forth in Annex I hereto are not satisfied by the time of any scheduled termination of the Offer then, *provided* that all such conditions are reasonably capable of being satisfied, Purchaser shall extend the Offer until such conditions are satisfied or waived; *provided further*, that Purchaser shall not be required to extend the Offer beyond July 9, 1999; *provided further, however*, that Purchaser may (x) extend the Offer for any period required by any rule, regulation, interpretation or position of the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") or (y) extend the Offer for any reason on one or more occasions for an aggregate of not more than twenty (20) business days beyond the initial Expiration Date if more than the number of Shares sufficient to satisfy the Minimum Condition but less than 90% of the Shares issued and

outstanding have been tendered. As used in this Agreement, the "Expiration Date" means 12:00 Midnight, New York City time, on the twentieth business day following the commencement of this Offer, unless Purchaser extends the Offer as permitted or required by this Agreement, in which case the "Expiration Date" means the latest time and date to which the Offer is extended.

(c) Purchaser expressly reserves the right to waive any conditions to the Offer (other than the conditions set forth in clauses (a)(1) or (c) of Annex D), to increase the price per Share payable in the Offer, to extend the duration of the Offer, or to make any other changes in the terms and conditions of the Offer; *provided, however*, that, without the Company's prior written consent, no such change may be made which decreases the Offer Price, changes the form of consideration to be paid in the Offer, reduces the maximum number of Shares to be purchased in the Offer, imposes conditions to the Offer in addition to the Tender Offer Conditions or amends any other material terms of the Offer in a manner adverse to the Company's shareholders.

(d) The Offer shall be made by means of an offer to purchase to which the Company shall not have reasonably objected (the "Offer to Purchase") containing the terms set forth in this Agreement and the Tender Offer Conditions. As soon as practicable on the date the Offer is commenced, Parent and Purchaser shall file with the SEC a tender offer statement on Schedule 14D-1 under the Exchange Act to which the Company shall not have reasonably objected reflecting the Offer (together with all exhibits, amendments and supplements thereto, the "Schedule 14D-1"). The Schedule 14D-1 will contain or will incorporate by reference the Offer to Purchase (or portions thereof) and forms of the related letter of transmittal, notice of guaranteed delivery and summary advertisements (which Schedule 14D-1, Offer to Purchase and other documents, together with any supplements or amendments thereto, are referred to herein collectively as the "Offer Documents"). The Company and its counsel shall be given a reasonable opportunity to review and comment on the Offer Documents prior to their filing with the SEC or dissemination to the shareholders of the Company. Parent and Purchaser agree to provide the Company and its counsel with any comments which Parent, Purchaser or their counsel may receive from the SEC or the staff of the SEC with respect to such documents promptly after receipt thereof. Parent and Purchaser further agree that the Offer Documents will, on the date filed with the SEC and on the date first published, sent or given to the Company's shareholders, comply in all material respects with all provisions of applicable federal securities laws and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder. Parent, Purchaser and the Company agree promptly to correct any information provided by any of them for use in the Offer Documents that shall be or have become false or misleading in any material respect, and Parent and Purchaser further agree to take all steps necessary to cause the Schedule 14D-1, as so corrected, to be filed with the SEC and the other Offer Documents, as so corrected, to be disseminated to the holders of Shares, in each case as and to the extent required by applicable federal securities laws, except that no representation or warranty is made by Parent or Purchaser with respect to information supplied by the Company or any of its stockholders in writing specifically for inclusion or incorporation by reference in the Offer Documents.

(e) Upon the terms and subject to the conditions of the Offer (including, if the Offer is extended or amended, the terms and conditions of any such extension or amendment),

Purchaser will purchase by accepting for payment and will pay for Shares validly tendered and not properly withdrawn, as promptly as practicable after the Expiration Date. Parent shall provide or cause to be provided to Purchaser on a timely basis the funds necessary to pay for any Shares that Purchaser becomes obligated to accept for payment, and pay for, pursuant to the Offer.

Section 1.2. Company Actions.

(a) The Company hereby approves of and consents to the Offer and represents and warrants that (i) the Company Board has unanimously (A) determined that this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby, including each of the Offer and the Merger, are fair to and in the best interests of the holders of the Shares, (B) approved and adopted this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby and (C) resolved to recommend that the shareholders of the Company accept the Offer and approve and adopt this Agreement and approve the transactions contemplated hereby; *provided, however*, that subject to the provisions of Section 5.9, such recommendation may be withdrawn, modified or amended in connection with a Superior Proposal (as defined in Section 5.9) and (ii) Raymond James & Associates, Inc. ("Raymond James"), the Company's financial advisor, has rendered to the Company Board its written opinion to the effect that the terms of the Offer and the Merger are fair, from a financial point of view, to the shareholders of the Company. The Company hereby consents to the inclusion in the Offer Documents of the recommendation of the Company Board described in clause (i) of the first sentence of this Section 1.2(a), and represents and warrants that it has obtained the consent of Raymond James to the inclusion in the Offer Documents and the Schedule 14D-9 (as defined in Section 1.2(b)) of a copy of the written opinion referred to in clause (ii) of the first sentence of this Section 1.2(a).

(b) The Company shall file with the SEC, concurrently with the filing by Parent and Purchaser of the Schedule 14D-1, or promptly thereafter on the same day, a Solicitation/Recommendation Statement on Schedule 14D-9 under the Exchange Act, to which Parent shall not have reasonably objected, relating to the Offer (together with all exhibits, amendments and supplements thereto, the "Schedule 14D-9"), which shall, subject to Section 5.9, contain the recommendation of the Company Board described in Section 1.2(a) and the information required pursuant to Section 14(f) of the Exchange Act and Rule 14f-1 thereunder, and shall disseminate the Schedule 14D-9 as required by Rule 14D-9 under the Exchange Act. Parent and Purchaser each will supply to the Company any information with respect to itself and its officers, directors and affiliates required to be provided in the Schedule 14D-9. Parent and its counsel shall be given a reasonable opportunity to review and comment on the Schedule 14D-9 prior to its filing with the SEC or dissemination to the shareholders of the Company. The Company agrees to provide Purchaser and its counsel with any comments the Company or its counsel may receive from the SEC with respect to the Schedule 14D-9 promptly after receipt thereof. The Company further agrees that the Schedule 14D-9 will, on the date filed with the SEC and on the date first published, sent or given to the Company's shareholders, comply in all material respects with all provisions of applicable federal securities laws and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder. The Company, Parent and Purchaser agree promptly to correct any information provided by any of them for use

in the Schedule 14D-9 that shall be or have become false or misleading in any material respect, and the Company further agrees to take all steps necessary to cause the Schedule 14D-9, as so corrected, to be filed with the SEC and disseminated to the holders of Shares, in each case as and to the extent required by applicable federal securities laws, except that no representation or warranty is made by the Company with respect to information supplied by either Parent or Purchaser or any of their stockholders in writing specifically for inclusion or incorporation by reference in the Offer Documents.

(c) The Company shall promptly furnish Purchaser with mailing labels containing the names and addresses of all record holders of Shares and security position listings of Shares held in stock depositories, each of a recent date, and shall promptly furnish Purchaser with such additional information, including updated lists of shareholders, mailing labels and security position listings, and such other assistance as Parent, Purchaser or their agents may reasonably request in connection with communicating the Offer and any amendments or supplements thereto to the Company's shareholders. Subject to the requirements of applicable laws and except for such steps as are necessary to disseminate the Offer Documents and any other documents necessary to consummate the Merger, Parent and Purchaser (and their agents) shall hold in confidence the information contained in any of such labels and lists and, if this Agreement shall be terminated, will promptly deliver to the Company all copies, extracts, or summaries of such information then in their possession or control or in the possession of their agents.

Section 1.3. Directors.

(a) Subject to compliance with applicable law, promptly upon the delivery to ChaseMellon Shareholder Services, L.L.C., as the paying agent (the "Paying Agent"), of Parent's notice of acceptance of Shares pursuant to the Offer (the "Notice of Acceptance"), and from time to time thereafter, Parent shall be entitled to designate such number of directors, rounded up to the next whole number, on the Company Board as is equal to the product of the total number of directors on the Company Board (determined after giving effect to the directors elected pursuant to this sentence) multiplied by the percentage that the aggregate number of Shares beneficially owned by Parent or its affiliates bears to the total number of Shares then outstanding; *provided, however*, if Purchaser shall have acquired at least 90% of the outstanding Shares in the Offer, Parent shall be entitled to designate all of the members of the Company Board (the "Parent Directors"). The Company shall, upon request of Parent, promptly take all actions necessary to cause the Parent Directors to be so elected, including, if necessary, increasing the size of the Company Board (to the extent permitted by the Company's Articles of Incorporation and By-laws) and/or seeking the resignations of one or more existing directors, *provided, however*, that if Purchaser shall not have acquired at least 90% of the outstanding Shares prior to the Effective Time (as defined in Section 2.2), the Company Board shall at all times have at least two members who are members of the Company Board on the date of this Agreement and are neither officers of the Company or any of its subsidiaries, or officers or directors of Purchaser or any of its affiliates ("Independent Directors"). If the number of Independent Directors is reduced below two prior to the Effective Time, the remaining Independent Director shall be entitled to designate a person to fill such vacancy who shall not be an officer or affiliate of the Company or any of its subsidiaries or an officer, director, or affiliate of Parent or any of its subsidiaries, and such person

shall be deemed an Independent Director for all purposes of this Agreement. If no Independent Directors then remain, the other directors of the Company on the date hereof shall designate two persons to fill such vacancies who shall not be officers or affiliates of the Company or any of its subsidiaries, or officers, directors or affiliates of Parent or any of its subsidiaries, and such persons shall be deemed to be Independent Directors for all purposes of this Agreement.

(b) The Company's obligations to appoint Parent's designees to the Company Board shall be subject to Section 14(f) of the Exchange Act and Rule 14f-1 thereunder. The Company shall, at its expense, promptly take all actions required pursuant to such Section and Rule in order to fulfill its obligations under this Section 1.3 and shall include in the Schedule 14D-9 such information with respect to the Company and its officers and directors as is required under such Section and Rule in order to fulfill its obligations under this Section 1.3. Parent will supply any information with respect to itself, and its officers, directors and affiliates required by such Section and Rule to the Company.

(c) Following the election or appointment of the Parent Directors pursuant to this Section 1.3 and prior to the Effective Time (as defined in Section 2.2), any amendment or termination of this Agreement by the Company, any extension by the Company of the time for the performance of any of the obligations or other acts of Parent or Purchaser or any waiver of any of the Company's rights hereunder, shall require the concurrence of a majority of the Independent Directors (or in the case where there is only one Independent Director, the concurrence of such Independent Director).

ARTICLE II THE MERGER

Section 2.1. The Merger. Upon the terms and subject to the satisfaction or waiver of the conditions hereof, and in accordance with the applicable provisions of this Agreement and the CGCL, Purchaser shall be merged with and into the Company. Following the Merger, the separate corporate existence of Purchaser shall cease and the Company shall continue as the surviving corporation (the "Surviving Corporation"). At the election of Parent, to the extent that such action would not cause a failure of a condition to the Offer or the Merger, the Merger may be structured so that the Company shall be merged with and into Purchaser with the result that Purchaser shall become the "Surviving Corporation." Parent, as the sole stockholder of Purchaser, hereby approves the Merger and this Agreement.

Section 2.2. Effective Time; Closing. As soon as practicable after the satisfaction of the conditions set forth in Article VI, the Company shall duly execute and file with the Secretary of State of the State of California a certificate of ownership (the "Certificate of Ownership") or such other documents or certificates as may be required under the CGCL to effect the Merger. In addition, the parties shall take such other and further actions as may be required by law to make the Merger effective. Contemporaneous with such filing, a closing (the "Closing") will be held at 9:00 a.m., Pacific time, at the offices of Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP, 333 S. Grand Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90071 or at such other location as the parties may establish for the

purpose of confirming the foregoing. The time the Merger becomes effective in accordance with applicable law is referred to herein as the "Effective Time."

Section 2.3. Effects of the Merger. The Merger shall have the effects set forth in the applicable provisions of the CGCL. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, and subject thereto, at the Effective Time, all the properties, rights, privileges, powers and franchises of the Company and the Purchaser shall vest in the Surviving Corporation, and all debts, liabilities and duties of the Company and the Purchaser shall become the debts, liabilities and duties of the Surviving Corporation.

Section 2.4. Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws of the Surviving Corporation.

(a) The Articles of Incorporation (the "Articles") of the Company shall be amended and restated to contain the substantive provisions of the Articles of Purchaser, as in effect immediately prior to the Effective Time, and, as so amended and restated, shall be the Articles of the Surviving Corporation until thereafter duly amended in accordance with the provisions thereof and applicable law.

(b) Subject to the provisions of Section 5.6, the By-Laws (the "Bylaws") of Purchaser, as in effect at the Effective Time, shall be the By-Laws of the Surviving Corporation until thereafter duly amended in accordance with the provisions thereof and applicable law.

Section 2.5. Directors. Subject to applicable law, the directors of Purchaser immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be the initial directors of the Surviving Corporation and shall hold office until their respective successors are duly elected and qualified, or their earlier death, resignation or removal in accordance with the Articles and Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation.

Section 2.6. Officers. The officers of Purchaser immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be the initial officers of the Surviving Corporation and shall hold office until their respective successors are duly elected and qualified, or their earlier death, resignation or removal in accordance with the Articles and Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation.

Section 2.7. Conversion of Shares. At the Effective Time, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of Parent, Purchaser, the Company or the holders of the Shares:

(a) if Purchaser holds at least 90% of the Shares then outstanding, each Share issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time, other than Shares held by Parent, Purchaser, the Company or any of their wholly-owned subsidiaries (collectively, the "Excluded Shares") and any Dissenting Shares (as defined in Section 2.12)), shall automatically be canceled and extinguished and shall be converted into the right to receive \$6.75, or the greatest amount per Share as is paid pursuant to the Offer (the "Cash Merger Consideration"), in cash without interest thereon (in the event of any reclassification, recapitalization, stock split, stock dividend or similar transaction with respect to the Shares, appropriate and proportionate adjustments, if any, shall be made to the amount of the Offer Price and Cash Merger Consideration, and all references to the

Offer Price or the Cash Merger Consideration in this Agreement shall be deemed to be to the Offer Price or the Cash Merger Consideration as so adjusted).

(b) if Purchaser does not hold at least 90% of the Shares then outstanding, each Share issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time, other than Excluded Shares and any Dissenting Shares, shall automatically be canceled and extinguished and shall be converted into the right to receive that fraction of a fully paid and nonassessable share of the common stock, \$.01 par value, of Parent ("Parent Common Stock") equal to the Conversion Number (the "Stock Merger Consideration" and together with the Cash Merger Consideration, the "Merger Consideration"). The "Conversion Number" shall be equal to a fraction (rounded to the nearest third decimal point), (A) the numerator of which shall be equal to the Cash Merger Consideration and (B) the denominator of which shall be equal to the Parent Average Stock Price (as defined in Section 8.10); *provided, however*, that if the Parent Average Stock Price is equal to or less than \$12.50, then the Conversion Number shall be 0.540.

(c) each Excluded Share shall be canceled and extinguished and cease to exist, without any conversion thereof, and no payment shall be made with respect thereto;

(d) each holder (other than holders referred to in Section 2.7(c)) of a certificate representing any Shares shall after the Effective Time cease to have any rights with respect to such Shares, except either to receive the Merger Consideration upon surrender of such certificate, or to exercise such holder's appraisal rights as provided in Section 2.12 and the CGCL; and

(e) each share of Common Stock of Purchaser issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be converted into and thereafter represent one validly issued, fully paid and nonassessable share of Common Stock of the Surviving Corporation.

Section 2.8. Options; Company Stock Plans. Parent shall not assume any option to purchase shares of Company Common Stock (an "Option") outstanding under any option plans of the Company, including the 1986 Incentive Stock Option Plan, the 1988 Stock Option Plan or the 1998 Stock Option Plan (collectively the "Company Stock Plans"). The parties hereto shall take all appropriate action to provide that, at or following the consummation of the Offer, each holder of an outstanding Option shall be entitled to receive an amount in cash equal to the product of (i) the excess, if any, of the Cash Merger Consideration over the per share exercise price of each such Option and (ii) the number of Shares subject to such Option which are exercisable immediately prior to the Effective Time.

Section 2.9. Shareholders' Meeting.

(a) If required by applicable law in order to consummate the Merger, the Company, acting through the Company Board, shall, in accordance with applicable law:

(i) duly call, give notice of, convene and hold a special meeting of its shareholders (the "Special Meeting") as soon as practicable after the Proxy Statement (as defined below) is cleared by the SEC for the purpose of considering and taking action to approve the adoption of this Agreement and the principal terms of the Merger;

(ii) prepare and file with the SEC a preliminary proxy statement, and any amendment or supplement thereto (the "Proxy Statement") relating to the Merger and this Agreement, and use its best efforts (A) to obtain and furnish the information required to be included by the SEC in the Proxy Statement and, after consultation with Parent, to respond as soon as practicable to any comments made by the SEC with respect to the preliminary Proxy Statement and cause a definitive Proxy Statement to be mailed to its shareholders and (B) to obtain the necessary approvals of the principal terms of the Merger and adoption of this Agreement by its shareholders; and

(iii) include in the Proxy Statement the recommendation of the Company Board that shareholders of the Company vote in favor of the approval of the principal terms of the Merger and the adoption of this Agreement and the written opinion of Raymond James that the terms of the Merger are fair, from a financial point of view, to the shareholders of the Company.

(b) Parent agrees that it will vote, or cause to be voted, all of the Shares then owned by it, Purchaser or any of its other subsidiaries in favor of the approval of the principal terms of the Merger and adoption of this Agreement.

Section 2.10. Proxy Statement/Prospectus. If Parent is required to issue shares of Parent Common Stock pursuant to Section 2.7(b), then Parent shall prepare and file with the SEC a registration statement on Form S-4 pursuant to which the issuance of the shares of Parent Common Stock in the Merger will be registered under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act") (the "Registration Statement"). The final prospectus included in the Registration Statement as declared effective by the SEC shall be part of the Proxy Statement.

Section 2.11. Merger Without Meeting of Shareholders. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 2.9, in the event that Purchaser shall acquire at least 90% of the outstanding Shares pursuant to the Offer, the parties hereto agree to take all necessary and appropriate action to cause the Merger to become effective as soon as practicable after the Purchaser delivers to the Paying Agent its Notice of Acceptance without a meeting of shareholders of the Company, in accordance with the provisions of Section 1110 of the CGCL.

Section 2.12. Dissenting Shares. Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, each outstanding share of Company Common Stock held by a holder exercising dissenter's, appraisal or other similar rights ("Dissenter's Rights") with respect to such shares pursuant to Chapter 13 or other applicable provisions of the CGCL, who has not effectively withdrawn or lost such rights (a "Dissenting Share"), shall not be converted into or represent a right to receive the Merger Consideration pursuant to this Article II, but the holder thereof shall be entitled only to such rights as are granted by the applicable provisions of the CGCL; *provided, however*, that each Dissenting Share held by a person at the Effective Time who shall, after the Effective Time, lose such Dissenter's Rights or withdraw such demand for appraisal or payment of fair market value pursuant to the CGCL, shall be deemed to be converted, as of the Effective Time, into the right to receive the Merger Consideration pursuant to this Article II. The Company shall give Parent (A) prompt notice and copies of all notices of dissent, demands for

appraisal or payment of fair market value, withdrawals of demands for appraisal or payment of fair market value, and other instruments received by the Company relating to the exercise of Dissenter's Rights received by the Company and (B) the opportunity to direct all negotiations and proceedings with respect thereto under the CGCL. The Company will not, except with the prior written consent of Parent, voluntarily make any payment with respect to any demands for appraisal or payment of fair market value and will not, except with the prior written consent of Parent, settle or offer to settle any such demands.

Section 2.13. Payment for Shares.

(a) Prior to the Effective Time, Purchaser shall select and appoint a bank or trust company having net capital of not less than \$100,000,000 to act as Paying Agent to effect the payment of the Merger Consideration in respect of certificates (the "Certificates") that, prior to the Effective Time, represented Shares entitled to payment of the Merger Consideration pursuant to Section 2.7. At the Effective Time, Parent or Purchaser shall deposit, or cause to be deposited, in trust with the Paying Agent for the benefit of the holders of Shares the aggregate Merger Consideration to which holders of Shares shall be entitled at the Effective Time pursuant to Section 2.7.

(b) Promptly after the Effective Time, Purchaser or Parent shall cause the Paying Agent to mail to each record holder of Certificates (other than the holders of Certificates representing Excluded Shares) a letter of transmittal (which shall specify that delivery shall be effected, and risk of loss and title to the Certificates shall pass, only upon proper delivery of the Certificates to the Paying Agent) and instructions for use of such letter of transmittal in surrendering the Certificates for payment. Upon the surrender of each Certificate, together with a completed and duly executed letter of transmittal and such other documents as may be requested in connection therewith, the Paying Agent shall pay the holder of such Certificate the Cash Merger Consideration or the Stock Merger Consideration, as the case may be, multiplied (after giving effect to any required tax withholdings) by the number of Shares formerly represented by such Certificate, in consideration therefor, and such Certificate shall forthwith be canceled. Until so surrendered, each Certificate shall represent solely the right to receive the aggregate Cash Merger Consideration or Stock Merger Consideration, as the case may be, relating thereto. No interest or dividends shall be paid or accrued on the Merger Consideration. All Merger Consideration paid upon surrender for exchange of any Certificate in accordance with the terms of this Agreement shall be deemed to have been paid in full satisfaction of all rights pertaining to such Certificate.

(c) In the event of a transfer of ownership of Shares that is not registered in the transfer records of the Company, the Merger Consideration (or any portion thereof) may be paid and delivered to any person other than the person in whose name the Certificate surrendered is registered, so long as the Certificate so surrendered is properly endorsed or otherwise is in proper form for transfer and the person requesting such payment pays to the Paying Agent any transfer or other taxes required by reason of the payment to a person other than the registered holder of the Certificate surrendered, or establishes to the satisfaction of the Paying Agent that such taxes have been paid or are not applicable. In the event any Certificate shall have been lost, stolen or

destroyed, the Paying Agent shall be required to pay the full Merger Consideration in respect of any Shares represented by such Certificate; *provided, however*, if required by Parent, the owner of such lost, stolen or destroyed Certificate shall execute and deliver to the Paying Agent a form of affidavit claiming such Certificate to be lost, stolen or destroyed in form and substance satisfactory to Parent and the posting by such owner of a bond in such amount as Parent may determine is necessary as indemnity against any claim that may be made against Parent or the Paying Agent.

(d) Promptly following the date which is 180 days after the Effective Time, the Paying Agent shall deliver to the Surviving Corporation all cash, Parent Common Stock, Certificates and other documents in its possession relating to the transactions described in this Agreement, and the Paying Agent's duties shall terminate. Thereafter, each holder of a Certificate may surrender such Certificate to the Surviving Corporation and (subject to applicable abandoned property, escheat and similar laws) receive in exchange therefor the aggregate Merger Consideration relating thereto, without any interest thereon. Notwithstanding the foregoing, none of Parent, Purchaser, the Surviving Corporation or the Paying Agent shall be liable to any person in respect of any cash delivered to a public official pursuant to any applicable abandoned property, escheat or similar law. If any Certificates shall not have been surrendered immediately prior to such date on which any payment with respect thereto would otherwise escheat to or become the property of any court, administrative agency, commission, or other governmental authority or instrumentality ("Governmental Entity"), the cash payment in respect of such Certificate shall, to the extent permitted by applicable law, become the property of the Surviving Corporation, free and clear of all claims or interests of any person previously entitled thereto.

(e) After the Effective Time, there shall be no transfers on the stock transfer books of the Surviving Corporation of any Shares which were outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time. If, after the Effective Time, Certificates are presented to the Surviving Corporation or the Paying Agent, they shall be surrendered and canceled, and, in Parent's sole discretion, the holders of such Certificates shall receive in return for the payment of the aggregate Merger Consideration relating thereto, as provided in this Article II.

Section 2.14. Supplementary Action. If at any time after the Effective Time, any further assignments or assurances in law or any other things are necessary or desirable to vest or to perfect or confirm of record in the Surviving Corporation the title to any property or rights of either the Company or Purchaser, or otherwise to carry out the provisions of this Agreement, the officers and directors of the Surviving Corporation are hereby authorized and empowered, in the name of and on behalf of the Company and Purchaser, to execute and deliver any and all documents and instruments and to take all other action necessary or proper to vest or to perfect or confirm title to such property or rights in the Surviving Corporation, and otherwise to carry out the purposes and provisions of this Agreement.

ARTICLE III
REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE COMPANY

The Company represents and warrants to Parent and Purchaser that the statements contained in this Article III are true and correct, except (i) as disclosed in the Company SEC Reports (as defined in Section 3.5(a)) filed prior to the date of this Agreement or (ii) as set forth in the written disclosure schedules delivered by the Company to Parent on or before the date of this Agreement (the "Disclosure Schedule").

Section 3.1. Organization and Qualification of the Company and its Subsidiaries. Each of the Company and its Subsidiaries is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction of its incorporation, has all requisite corporate power to own, lease and operate its property and to carry on its business as now being conducted, and is duly qualified to do business and is in good standing as a foreign corporation in each jurisdiction in which the failure to be so qualified could have a Material Adverse Effect on the Company. Except as set forth on the Disclosure Schedule, neither the Company nor any of its Subsidiaries directly or indirectly owns any equity or similar interest in, or any interest convertible into or exchangeable or exercisable for any such equity or similar interest in, any corporation, limited liability company, partnership, joint venture or other business association or entity, excluding securities of any publicly traded company held for investment by the Company and comprising less than five percent (5%) of the outstanding stock of such company.

Section 3.2. Subsidiaries.

(a) Except as set forth in Section 3.2(a) of the Disclosure Schedule, all of the issued and outstanding shares of capital stock of each Subsidiary are owned by the Company or by a Subsidiary of the Company free and clear of all liens or encumbrances, and are validly issued, fully paid, and nonassessable, and there are no outstanding subscriptions, options, calls, contracts, registration rights, voting trusts, proxies or other commitments, understandings, restrictions, arrangements, rights or warrants with respect to any such Subsidiary's capital stock, including any right obligating any such Subsidiary to issue, deliver, or sell additional shares of its capital stock.

(b) Section 3.2(a) of the Disclosure Schedule sets forth all subsidiaries of the Company.

Section 3.3. Capital Structure.

(a) The authorized capital stock of the Company consists of 15,000,000 shares of Common Stock, no par value per share ("Company Common Stock") and 5,000,000 shares of Preferred Stock ("Company Preferred Stock") no par value per share. As of the date hereof, (i) 8,340,669 shares of Company Common Stock and no shares of Company Preferred Stock are issued and outstanding, all of which are validly issued, fully paid and nonassessable; (ii) no shares of Company Common Stock or Company Preferred Stock are held in the treasury of the Company or by Subsidiaries of the Company; and (iii) 2,960,372 shares of Company Common Stock are reserved for issuance under Company Stock Plans (including (A) no shares reserved

for issuance under the 1986 Incentive Stock Option Plan, (B) 1,628,333 shares of Company Common Stock reserved for issuance under the 1988 Option Plan, 1,628,333 of which are subject to outstanding options and none of which are reserved for future option grants, (C) 1,000,000 shares of Company Common Stock are reserved for issuance under the 1998 Stock Option Plan, 554,500 of which are subject to outstanding options and 445,500 of which are reserved for future option grants, (D) 212,466 shares of Company Common Stock are reserved for future issuance pursuant to the Employee Stock Purchase Plan (the "Company Purchase Plan"), none of which are subject to outstanding purchase rights, (E) 119,573 shares of Company Common Stock are reserved for future issuance pursuant the Restricted Stock Plan (the "Company Restricted Plan"), none of which are subject to the outstanding purchase rights, (F) 264,136 shares of Company Common Stock are reserved for future issuance pursuant to the conversion of all convertible notes and all unfunded contractual obligations to pay created by that certain Rescission and Reformation Agreement and that New Note Agreement each dated effective November 1, 1996 by and among the Company, the Company's subsidiary, Organic Waste Technologies, Inc. ("OWT") and certain of the former shareholders and optionholders of OWT (the "OWT Debt"), and (G) 123,077 shares of Company Common Stock are reserved for future issuance pursuant to the conversion of the Convertible Notes dated April 30, 1997 in the aggregate principal amount of \$800,000 ("NEP Notes"). Section 3.3(a) of the Disclosure Schedule contains a correct and complete list as of May 7, 1999 of each outstanding purchase right or option (each a "Company Option") to purchase Shares including the holder, date of grant, exercise price and number of Shares subject thereto. All shares of Company Common Stock subject to issuance as specified above, upon issuance on the terms and conditions specified in the instruments pursuant to which they are issuable, will be duly authorized, validly issued, fully paid and nonassessable. There are no obligations, contingent or otherwise, of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries to repurchase, redeem or otherwise acquire any shares of Company Common Stock or the capital stock of any Company Subsidiary or make any investment (in the form of a loan, capital contribution or otherwise) in any such Subsidiary or any other entity other than guarantees of bank obligations of such Subsidiaries entered into in the ordinary course of business and disclosed to the Parent prior to the date hereof. Except as set forth in Section 3.3(a) of the Disclosure Schedule, all of the outstanding shares of capital stock of each Subsidiary of the Company are duly authorized, validly issued, fully paid and nonassessable, and all such shares (other than directors' qualifying shares in the case of foreign Subsidiaries) are owned by the Company or another Company Subsidiary free and clear of all security interests, liens, claims, pledges, agreements, limitations on the Company's voting rights, charges or other encumbrances of any nature.

(b) Except as set forth in Section 3.3(a), there are no equity securities of any class of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries, or any security exchangeable into or exercisable for such equity securities, issued, reserved for issuance or outstanding. Except as set forth in Section 3.3(a), there are no options, warrants, equity securities, calls, rights, registration rights, commitments, agreements or preemptive rights of any character to which the Company or any of its Subsidiaries is a party or by which it is bound obligating the Company or any of its Subsidiaries to issue, deliver or sell, or cause to be issued, delivered, registered or sold, additional shares of capital stock of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries or obligating the Company or any of its Subsidiaries to grant, extend, accelerate the vesting of or enter into any

such option, warrant, equity security, call, right, commitment or agreement, and, except for the Support Agreements and related proxies contemplated by this Agreement, there are no voting trusts, proxies or other agreements or understandings with respect to the shares of capital stock of the Company. Except as described in Section 3.3(a), the Company does not have outstanding any bonds, debentures, notes or other obligations the holders of which have the right to vote (or are convertible into or exercisable for securities having the right to vote) with the shareholders of the Company on any matter ("Voting Debt"). The Shares constitute the only class of securities of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries registered or required to be registered under the Exchange Act.

Section 3.4. Authority; No Conflict; Required Filings and Consents.

(a) The Company has all requisite corporate power and authority to enter into this Agreement and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby. The execution and delivery of this Agreement by the Company and the consummation by it of the transactions contemplated hereby have been duly and validly authorized by all necessary corporate action on the part of the Company, subject (if required by law) only to approval of this Agreement by the holders of a majority of the outstanding Shares (the "Company Requisite Vote"). This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by the Company and, assuming the due authorization, execution and delivery by Parent and Purchaser, constitutes the valid and binding obligation of the Company, enforceable against the Company in accordance with its terms, except that (i) such enforcement may be subject to bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or other similar laws now or hereafter in effect relating to creditors' rights generally and (ii) the remedy of specific performance and injunctive relief may be subject to equitable defenses and to the discretion of the court before which any proceeding therefor may be brought.

(b) The execution and delivery of this Agreement by the Company does not, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement will not, (i) conflict with or violate any provision of the Articles or Bylaws of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries (in each case as heretofore amended), (ii) conflict with or violate any law, rule, regulation, order, judgment or decree applicable to the Company or by which any of their respective properties is bound or affected other than such conflict or violations which, individually or in the aggregate, do not and could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect on the Company or an adverse effect on the ability of the parties hereto to consummate the Offer or the Merger, or (iii) result in any breach of or constitute a default (or an event that with notice or lapse of time or both would become a default) under, or impair the rights of the Company or alter the rights or obligations of any third party under, or give to others any rights of termination, amendment, acceleration or cancellation of, or result in the creation of a lien or encumbrance on any of the properties or assets of the Company pursuant to, any note, bond, mortgage, indenture, contract, agreement, lease, license, permit, franchise or other instrument or obligation to which the Company is a party or by which the Company or any of their respective properties are bound or affected which has or could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect on the Company or an adverse effect on the ability of the parties hereto to consummate the Offer or the Merger.

(c) No consent, approval, order or authorization of, or registration, declaration or filing with any Governmental Entity is required to be obtained or made by the Company or any of its Subsidiaries in connection with the execution and delivery of this Agreement or the consummation of the Offer or the Merger, except for (i) the filings referred to in Section 1.2(b), (ii) the filing of the California Agreement of Merger and Certificate of Ownership with the Secretary of State of the State of California in accordance with the CGCL to affect the Merger or such other documents or forms as may be necessary to affect the Merger, (iii) the filing of the Proxy Statement, if applicable, with the SEC in accordance with the Exchange Act, (iv) such consents, approvals, orders, authorizations, registrations, declarations and filings as may be required under applicable federal and state securities (or related) laws and the Hart-Scott-Rodino Antitrust Improvements Act of 1976, as amended (the "HSR Act"), and the securities or antitrust laws of any foreign country, and (v) such other consents, authorizations, filings, approvals and registrations which if not obtained or made could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect on the Company or a material adverse effect on the ability of the parties hereto to consummate the Merger.

Section 3.5. SEC Filings; Financial Statements.

(a) The Company has filed and made available to Parent all forms, reports and documents required to be filed by the Company with the SEC (collectively, the "Company SEC Reports"). The Company SEC Reports (i) at the time filed, (or if amended or superseded by a filing prior to the date of this Agreement, then on the date of such filing) complied in all material respects with the applicable requirements of the Securities Act and the Exchange Act, as the case may be, and (ii) did not at the time they were filed (or if amended or superseded by a filing prior to the date of this Agreement, then on the date of such filing) contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated in such Company SEC Reports or necessary in order to make the statements in such Company SEC Reports, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading. None of the Company's Subsidiaries is required to file any forms, reports or other documents (other than those previously filed, except for those documents required to be filed as a result of this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby) with the SEC.

(b) Each of the consolidated financial statements (including, in each case, any related notes) contained in the Company SEC Reports, including any Company SEC Reports filed after the date of this Agreement until the Closing (the "Company Financial Statements"), complied or will comply as to form in all material respects with the applicable published rules and regulations of the SEC with respect thereto, was or will be prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles applied on a consistent basis ("GAAP") throughout the periods involved (except as may be indicated in the notes to such financial statements or, in the case of unaudited statements, as permitted by Form 10-Q promulgated by the SEC), and fairly presented or will fairly present the consolidated financial position of the Company and its subsidiaries as of its date. The Company has heretofore made available or promptly will make available to Parent a complete and correct copy of all amendments or modifications (in draft or final form) which are required to be filed with the SEC but have not yet been filed with the SEC to the Company Financial Reports.

(c) Section 3.5(c) of the Disclosure Schedule sets forth an accurate list of all international letters of credit and bonds and all other letters of credit and bonds issued for the benefit of the Company in an amount greater than \$100,000.

Section 3.6. Absence of Undisclosed Liabilities. The Company and its Subsidiaries do not have any liabilities, either accrued or contingent (whether or not required to be reflected in financial statements in accordance with GAAP), including liabilities arising under any Environmental Law, and whether due or to become due, which individually or in the aggregate, are or could be reasonably likely to have a Material Adverse Effect on the Company, other than (i) liabilities reflected in the consolidated balance sheet of the Company as of December 31, 1998 (the "Company Balance Sheet"), and (ii) normal or recurring liabilities incurred since December 31, 1998 in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practices.

Section 3.7. Absence of Certain Changes or Events. Except as set forth in Section 3.7 of the Disclosure Schedule, since the date of the Company Balance Sheet, the Company and its Subsidiaries have conducted their respective businesses in all respects only in, and have not engaged in any transaction other than according to, the ordinary and usual course of such businesses consistent with past practices, and there has not been any Material Adverse Effect on the Company or on the ability of the parties hereto to consummate the Offer or the Merger.

Section 3.8. Taxes.

(a) For purposes of this Agreement, a "Tax" or, collectively, "Taxes" means any and all material federal, state, local and foreign taxes, assessments and other governmental charges, duties, impositions and liabilities, including taxes based upon or measured by gross receipts, income, profits, sales, use and occupation, and value added, ad valorem, transfer, franchise, withholding, payroll, recapture, employment, excise and property taxes, together with all interest, penalties and additions imposed with respect to such amounts and any obligations under any agreements or arrangements with any other person with respect to such amounts and including any liability for taxes of a predecessor entity.

(b) The Company and its Subsidiaries have accurately prepared and timely filed all material federal, state, local and foreign returns, estimates, information statements and reports required to be filed at or before the Effective Time ("Returns") relating to any and all Taxes concerning or attributable to the Company or any of its Subsidiaries or to their operations, and such Returns are true and correct in all material respects.

(c) The Company and its Subsidiaries as of the Effective Time: (i) will have paid all Taxes it is required to pay prior to the Effective Time and (ii) will have withheld with respect to its employees all federal and state income taxes, FICA, FUTA and other Taxes required to be withheld.

(d) There is no Tax deficiency outstanding, proposed or assessed against the Company or any of its Subsidiaries that is not reflected as a liability on the Company Balance Sheet nor has the Company or any of its Subsidiaries executed any waiver of any statute of limitations on or extending the period for the assessment or collection of any Tax (other than

state Taxes in the ordinary course of business in an amount that is not material to the Company and its Subsidiaries taken together as a whole).

(e) Neither the Company nor any of its Subsidiaries has any material liability for unpaid federal, state, local or foreign Taxes that has not been accrued for or reserved on the Company Balance Sheet, whether asserted or unasserted, contingent or otherwise.

(f) Neither the Company nor any of its Subsidiaries is a party to or bound by any tax indemnity, tax sharing or tax allocation agreement.

(g) Neither the Company nor any of its Subsidiaries has been a member of an affiliated group of corporations, within the meaning of Section 1504 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"), or a member of a combined, consolidated or unitary group for state, local or foreign Tax purposes (other than the group the common parent of which is the Company), and neither the Company nor any of its Subsidiaries has any liability for Taxes of any person (other than the Company and its Subsidiaries), whether under Treasury Regulations Section 1.1502-6 (or any corresponding provision of state, local or foreign law), as transferee or successor, by reason of any tax sharing or tax allocation agreement, or otherwise.

(h) Neither the Company nor any of its Subsidiaries has any excess loss account (as defined in Treasury Regulations Section 1.1502-19) with respect to the stock of any Subsidiary.

(i) Neither the Company nor any of its Subsidiaries has filed a consent pursuant to the collapsible corporation provisions of Section 341(f) of the Code (or any corresponding provision of state, local or foreign law) or agreed to have Section 341(f)(2) of the Code (or any corresponding provision of state, local or foreign law) apply to any disposition of any asset owned by any of them.

(j) Neither the Company nor any of its Subsidiaries is a party to any agreement, contract, arrangement or plan that has resulted or could result, separately or in the aggregate, in the payment of any "excess parachute payments" within the meaning of Section 280G of the Code (or any similar provision of state, local or foreign law) either as a result of the transaction contemplated hereunder or otherwise.

Section 3.9. Properties. All real property leases of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries ("Real Property Lease(s)") are in good standing, valid and effective in accordance with their respective terms, and neither the Company nor its Subsidiaries, nor, to the Company's knowledge, any other party, is in default under any of such leases, other than defaults which, individually or in the aggregate, do not and could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect on the Company or an adverse effect on the ability of the parties hereto to consummate the Offer or the Merger.

Section 3.10. Intellectual Property.

(a) The Company and its Subsidiaries own, or are licensed or otherwise possess legally enforceable rights to use, all patents, trademarks, trade names, service marks, copyrights

and mask works, any applications for and registrations of such patents, trademarks, trade names, service marks, copyrights and mask works, and all processes, formulae, methods, schematics, technology, know-how, computer software programs or applications and tangible or intangible proprietary information or material (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") that are necessary to conduct the business of the Company and its Subsidiaries as currently conducted, or planned to be conducted, except where the absence of the right to use such Intellectual Property has not had or could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect on the Company.

(b) Neither the Company nor any of its Subsidiaries is, or will as a result of the execution and delivery of this Agreement or the performance of the Company's obligations under this Agreement be, in breach of any license, sublicense or other agreement relating to the Intellectual Property, or any licenses, sublicenses and other agreements or arrangements as to which the Company or any of its Subsidiaries is a party and pursuant to which the Company or any of its Subsidiaries is authorized to use any third party patents, trademarks or copyrights, including software which is used in the manufacture of, incorporated in, or forms a part of any product of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries the breach of which, individually or in the aggregate, has had or could be reasonably likely to have a Material Adverse Effect on the Company.

(c) All of the patents and registered trademarks, service marks and copyrights which are held by the Company or any of its Subsidiaries, and which are material to the business of the Company and its Subsidiaries, taken as a whole, as it is currently conducted, are valid and subsisting and are set forth in Section 3.10 of the Disclosure Schedule. The Company is not named in any pending suit, action or proceeding which involves a claim of infringement of any rights relating to any Intellectual Property of any third party. The manufacturing, marketing, licensing or sale of the Company's products do not infringe any rights relating to any Intellectual Property of any third party which infringement could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect on the Company.

Section 3.11. Agreements, Contracts and Commitments. Neither the Company nor any of its Subsidiaries has breached, or to the Company's knowledge, received any claim or threat, whether orally or in writing, that it has breached any of the terms or conditions of any agreement, contract or commitment (that has not expired or been terminated) filed as an exhibit to the Company SEC Reports ("Company Material Contracts") in such a manner as could permit any other party to cancel or terminate the same, or could permit any other party to collect material damages from the Company or any of its Subsidiaries under any Company Material Contract. The Company Material Contracts constitute all contracts, documents, instruments and agreements required to be filed under the Exchange Act and the Securities Act with the SEC. Each Company Material Contract that has not expired or been terminated is in full force and effect and is not subject to any material default thereunder of which the Company is aware by any party obligated to the Company or any of its Subsidiaries pursuant to such Company Material Contract. To the Company's knowledge, none of the parties to the Company Material Contracts have terminated, or in any way expressed, whether orally or in writing, an intent to reduce or terminate the amount of business with the Company and its Subsidiaries in the future, whether as a result of the Offer, the Merger or otherwise.

Section 3.12. Litigation. To the Company's knowledge, except as set forth in Section 3.12 of the Disclosure Schedule, there is no action, suit or proceeding, claim, arbitration or investigation against the Company or any of its Subsidiaries pending or, to the Company's knowledge, threatened, or as to which the Company or any of its Subsidiaries has received any notice of assertion, whether orally or in writing, which, if decided adversely to the Company or such Subsidiary, could have a Material Adverse Effect on the Company or a material adverse effect on the ability of the Company to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

Section 3.13. Environmental Matters.

(a) The Company and its Subsidiaries are and have been operated in compliance with all Environmental Laws and have been and are in compliance with all of their respective Environmental Permits, not including non-compliance with Environmental Laws or Environmental Permits that would not constitute a Material Adverse Effect on the Company. The Company and its Subsidiaries have obtained all Environmental Permits necessary to the current conduct of their businesses and such Environmental Permits are valid and in full force and effect, not including those Environmental Permits where the absence, invalidity, or lack of full force or effect of which would not constitute a Material Adverse Effect on the Company.

(b) To the Company's knowledge, in connection with the Company, its Subsidiaries and the conduct of the business of each, no written notice, notification, demand, request for information, citation, summons or order has been received, no complaint has been filed, no penalty has been assessed and no investigation, action, claim, proceeding or review is pending or, threatened relating to or arising out of the alleged violation of or alleged liability under any Environmental Law by the Company or its Subsidiaries (collectively, "Written Environmental Claims"), where such Written Environmental Claims are currently outstanding, and would have a Material Adverse Effect on the Company.

(c) To the Company's knowledge, neither the Company nor any of its Subsidiaries has exposed any employee or any other individual to any Hazardous Material in violation of Environmental Laws, where such violation is not covered by worker's compensation insurance, and that is currently outstanding, and that would have a Material Adverse Effect on the Company.

(d) To the Company's knowledge, there have been no releases or spills of any Hazardous Material directly caused by the acts or omissions of the Company or its subsidiaries in reportable quantities under Environmental Law, and that would have a Material Adverse Effect on the Company.

(e) Neither the Company nor any Subsidiary has entered into any indemnity agreement or other contract in settlement of any claims against the Company or a Subsidiary, in which it has agreed to assume the liabilities of any other party under any Environmental Law, not including such indemnity agreements or such other contracts in settlement of claims against the Company or a Subsidiary where, if all or any of such liabilities have come or may come to

fruition, such assumption of same does not, or would not be likely to, constitute a Material Adverse Effect on the Company.

(f) Neither the Company nor any Subsidiary is currently engaged in the business of owning or operating any treatment, storage or disposal facility, as defined in Part 264 of Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations, involved in the on-going commercial disposal of hazardous waste, as defined in RCRA Section 1004, and neither the Company nor any Subsidiary currently owns any site or facility engaged in the foregoing.

(g) Section 3.13(g) of the Disclosure Schedule lists each site at which the Company or any Subsidiary currently owns or operates any leachate treatment system using the Company's proprietary leachate evaporation system (LES) technology.

Section 3.14. Employee Benefit Plans.

(a) The Company has made available to Parent all documents and governing instruments or descriptions pertaining to all employee benefit plans (as defined in Section 3(3) of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended ("ERISA")) and all employment, bonus, stock option, stock purchase, incentive, deferred compensation, supplemental retirement, severance and other similar employee benefit plans, and all unexpired severance agreements (pursuant to which payments are still payable by the Company), written or otherwise, for the benefit of, or relating to, any current or former employee of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries or any trade or business (whether or not incorporated) which is a member or which is under common control with the Company within the meaning of Section 414 of the Code (an "ERISA Affiliate") (together, the "Company Employee Plans").

(b) With respect to each Company Employee Plan, the Company has made available to Parent, a true and correct copy of (i) the three most recent annual reports (Form 5500) filed with the Internal Revenue Service ("IRS") with respect to a Company Employee Plan subject to such filing requirement, and (ii) each trust agreement and group annuity contract, if any, relating to such Company Employee Plan.

(c) All Company Employee Plans intended to be qualified under Code Section 401 have been the subject of determination letters from the Internal Revenue Service to the effect that such plans are qualified and exempt from Federal income taxes under Sections 401(a) and 501(a), respectively, of the Code, and no such determination letter has been revoked nor has any event occurred since the date of its most recent determination letter or application therefor that could adversely affect its qualification or materially increase its costs. Each Company Employee Plan is in substantial compliance with all reporting and disclosure requirements of ERISA and the Code and the Company and each of its ERISA Affiliates is, in respect of each such plan, in substantial compliance with the fiduciary responsibility provisions of ERISA, Code Sections 4980B, 9801, 9802, 9811 and 9812.

(d) Neither the company, nor any of its ERISA Affiliates has maintained, contributed or been obligated to contribute to any plan that is subject to Title IV of ERISA or Code

Section 412 or to any plan providing welfare benefits to former employees other than as required by Code Section 4980B.

(e) With respect to the Company Employee Plans, individually and in the aggregate, there are no funded benefit obligations for which contributions have not been made or properly accrued and there are no unfunded benefit obligations which have not been accounted for by reserves, or otherwise properly footnoted in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, on the Company Financial Statements.

(f) Except as provided for in this Agreement or as set forth in Section 3.14(f) of the Disclosure Schedule, neither the Company nor any of its Subsidiaries is a party to any oral or written (i) agreement with any officer or other key employee of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries, the benefits of which are contingent, or the terms of which are materially altered, upon the occurrence of a transaction involving the Company of the nature contemplated by this Agreement, (ii) agreement with any officer of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries providing any term of employment or compensation guarantee extending for a period longer than one year from the date hereof or for the payment of compensation in excess of one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000) per annum, or (iii) agreement or plan, including any stock option plan, stock appreciation rights plan, restricted stock plan or stock purchase plan, any of the benefits of which will be increased, or the vesting of the benefits of which will be accelerated, by the occurrence of any of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or the value of any of the benefits of which will be calculated on the basis of any of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

Section 3.15. Compliance with Laws. Except as set forth in Section 3.15 of the Disclosure Schedule, each of the Company and its Subsidiaries has complied in all material respects with all applicable federal, state, local and foreign statutes, laws and regulations and to the Company's knowledge has not received any notices, whether written or oral, of any material violation or potential material violation with respect to any such statute, law or regulation, with respect to the conduct of its business or the ownership or operation of its business, including the federal Foreign Corrupt Practices Act. Except as set forth in the Company SEC Reports filed prior to the date hereof, no investigation or review of any court or other governmental or regulatory authority, agency, commission, body or other governmental entity (each a "Governmental Entity") with respect to the Company or any of its Subsidiaries is pending or, to the Company's knowledge, threatened, nor has any Governmental Entity indicated an intention to conduct the same.

Section 3.16. Labor Matters. Except as set forth in Section 3.16 of the Disclosure Schedule, neither the Company nor any of its Subsidiaries is a party to or otherwise bound by any collective bargaining agreement, contract or other agreement or understanding with a labor union or labor organization, nor is the Company or any of its Subsidiaries the subject of any material proceeding asserting that the Company or any of its Subsidiaries has committed an unfair labor practice or is seeking to compel it to bargain with any labor union or labor organization, nor is there pending or, to the Company's knowledge, threatened, any material labor strike, dispute, walkout, work stoppage, slow-down or lockout involving the Company or any of its Subsidiaries.

Section 3.17. Interested Party Transactions. Since the date of the Company's most recent proxy statement to its shareholders, no event has occurred that could be required to be reported by the Company as a Certain Relationship or Related Transaction, pursuant to Item 404 of Regulation S-K promulgated by the SEC.

Section 3.18. Information. None of the information supplied by the Company for inclusion or incorporation by reference in the Offer Documents, the Registration Statement (if applicable) or any other document to be filed with the SEC or any other Governmental Entity in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement (the "Other Filings") will, at the respective times such documents are filed with the SEC or other Governmental Entity, contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state any material fact required to be stated therein or necessary in order to make the statements made therein, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading.

Section 3.19. Payments Resulting from Mergers. Except as set forth in Section 3.19 of the Disclosure Schedule, the consummation or announcement of any transaction contemplated by this Agreement will not (either alone or upon the occurrence of any additional or further acts or events) result in any material payment (whether of severance pay or otherwise) becoming due from the Company or any of its Subsidiaries to any officer, employee, former employee or director thereof under (i) any management, employment, deferred compensation, severance (including any payment, right or benefit resulting from a change in control), bonus or other contract for personal services with any officer, director or employee or any plan, agreement or understanding similar to any of the foregoing, or any "rabbi trust" or similar arrangement, or (ii) material benefit under any of the Company Employee Plans being established or becoming accelerated, vested or payable.

Section 3.20. Opinion of Financial Advisor. Raymond James has delivered to the Company a written opinion dated the date of this Agreement to the effect that the terms of the Offer and the Merger are fair, from a financial point of view, to the shareholders of the Company.

Section 3.21. Insurance. The Company maintains insurance policies (the "Insurance Policies") against all risks of a character and in such amounts as are usually insured against by similarly situated companies in the same or similar businesses. Each Insurance Policy is in full force and effect and is valid, outstanding and enforceable, and all premiums due thereon have been paid in full. None of the Insurance Policies will terminate or lapse (or be affected in any other materially adverse manner) by reason of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. The Company and its Subsidiaries have complied in all material respects with the provisions of each Insurance Policy under which it is the insured party. No insurer under any Insurance Policy has canceled or generally disclaimed liability under any such policy or, to the Company's knowledge, indicated any intent to do so or not to renew any such policy. All material claims under the Insurance Policies have been filed in a timely fashion.

Section 3.22. Brokers and Finders. Neither the Company nor any of its Subsidiaries, officers, directors, or employees or other affiliates has employed any broker or finder or incurred

any liability for any brokerage fees, commissions or finders' fees in connection with the Offer, the Merger or the other transactions contemplated by this Agreement, except that the Company has employed Raymond James, the arrangements with which have been disclosed to Parent prior to the date hereof.

Section 3.23. Certain Business Practices. Neither the Company, any of its Subsidiaries nor any directors, officers, agents or employees of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries has (i) used any funds for unlawful contributions, gifts, entertainment or other unlawful expenses related to political activity; (ii) made any unlawful payment to foreign or domestic government officials or employees or to foreign or domestic political parties or campaigns or violated any provision of the Foreign Corrupt Practices Act of 1977, as amended; or (iii) made any other payment prohibited by applicable Law.

Section 3.24. Customers. The written reports supplied by the Company to Parent in connection with this Agreement with respect to revenues by customer for 1998 were accurate in all material respects.

Section 3.25. Projections. Management has no reason to believe that the financial projections and forecasts included in the Company's 1999 business plan and provided to Parent are incorrect or inaccurate, in any material respect; *provided, however*, that these projections and forecasts did not take into account the short term disruption to the business of the Company or other potential adverse effects on revenues that may be attributable to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

Section 3.26. Government Contracts. Except as set forth in Section 3.26 of the Disclosure Schedule:

(i) With respect to each Government Contract or Bid to which the Company and/or any of its Subsidiaries is a party: (1) to the Company's knowledge, all representations and certifications were current, accurate and complete when made, and the Company and its Subsidiaries have fully complied with all such representations and certifications; (2) since April 1, 1996, no allegation has been made by a representative of the U.S. Government, either orally or in writing, that the Company or any of its Subsidiaries is in breach or violation of any material statutory, regulatory or contractual requirement; (3) since April 1, 1996, no termination for convenience, termination for default, cure notice or show cause notice has been issued or to the Company's knowledge, threatened; (4) since April 1, 1996, no cost in excess of \$200,000 incurred by the Company, any of its Subsidiaries or any of their respective subcontractors has been questioned or disallowed by a representative of the U.S. Government; and (5) since April 1, 1996, no money due to the Company or any of its Subsidiaries under a Government Contract has been (or to the Company's knowledge is presently threatened to be) withheld or set off.

(ii) To the Company's knowledge, neither the Company, any of its Subsidiaries, any of their respective affiliates, nor any of the Company's or any of its Subsidiaries' directors, officers, employees, agents or consultants is (or for the last three years has been) (1) under administrative, civil or criminal investigation, indictment or information,

audit or internal investigation with respect to any alleged irregularity, misstatement or omission regarding a Government Contract or Bid; or (2) suspended or debarred from doing business with any governmental authority or declared nonresponsible or ineligible for government contracting, nor to the Company's knowledge, is there any valid basis for such an investigation, suspension or debarment. Neither the Company, nor any of its Subsidiaries or any of their respective affiliates have made a voluntary disclosure to any Federal Governmental Entity with respect to any alleged material irregularity, misstatement or omission arising under or relating to any Government Contract or Bid.

(iii) Since April 1, 1996, no governmental authority or any prime contractor, subcontractor or vendor has asserted any claim or initiated any dispute proceeding against the Company or any of its Subsidiaries, nor has the Company or any of its Subsidiaries asserted any claim or initiated any dispute proceeding, directly or indirectly, against any such party, concerning any Government Contract or Bid, in each case involving an amount in excess of \$100,000. There are no facts of which the executive officers of the Company are aware upon which such a claim or dispute proceeding may be based in the future.

(iv) Definitions. The following terms, as used herein, shall have the following meanings:

"Bid" means any quotation, bid or proposal by the Company, any of its Subsidiaries or any of their respective affiliates which, if accepted or awarded, could lead to a contract with a governmental authority or any other entity, including a prime contractor or a higher tier subcontractor to a governmental authority, for the design, manufacture or sale of products or the provision of services by the Company or any of its Subsidiaries.

"Governmental Contract" means any prime contract, subcontract, teaming agreement or arrangement, joint venture, basic ordering agreement, letter contract, purchase order, delivery order, Bid, change order, arrangement or other commitment of any kind relating to the business of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries between the Company and/or any of its Subsidiaries and (1) any Federal Governmental Entity, (2) any prime contractor to a Federal Governmental Entity or (3) any subcontractor with respect to any contract described in clause (1) or (2).

Section 3.27. Material Disclosure. No statement, representation or warranty made by the Company in this Agreement, or in any certificate, statement, list, schedule or other document furnished or to be furnished to Parent or Purchaser hereunder, contains, or when so furnished will contain, any untrue statement of a material fact, or fails to state, or when so furnished will fail to state, a material fact necessary in order to make the statements contained herein or therein, in light of the circumstances in which they are or will be made, not misleading.

Section 3.28. Y2K Compliance. The Company has established and is implementing an enterprise-wide program to provide that the change of the year from 1999 to the year 2000 would not have a Material Adverse Effect on the Company.

Section 3.29. Corporate Minutes. The copies of the minutes of the meetings of the Board of Directors of the Company from February 9, 1996 through April 12, 1999 which were provided to Parent were complete and accurate in all material respects, except that matters pertaining to the potential acquisition of the Company by third parties and potential acquisitions of third parties by the Company that were not consummated were redacted.

ARTICLE IV
REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES
OF PARENT AND PURCHASER

Parent and Purchaser, jointly and severally, represent and warrant to the Company as follows:

Section 4.1. Organization and Qualification of Parent and Purchaser. Each of Parent and Purchaser is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction of its incorporation, has all requisite corporate power to own, lease and operate its property and to carry on its business as now being conducted and is duly qualified to do business and is in good standing as a foreign corporation in each jurisdiction in which the failure to be so qualified could have a Material Adverse Effect on Parent.

Section 4.2. Authority.

(a) Each of Parent and Purchaser has all requisite corporate power and authority to enter into this Agreement and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby. The execution and delivery of this Agreement by Parent and Purchaser and the consummation by them of the transactions contemplated hereby have been duly and validly authorized by all necessary corporate action on the part of Parent and Purchaser. This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by each of Parent and Purchaser and, assuming the due authorization, execution and delivery by the Company, constitutes the valid and binding obligation of Parent and Purchaser, enforceable against Parent and Purchaser in accordance with its terms, except that (i) such enforcement may be subject to bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or other similar laws now or hereafter in effect relating to creditors' rights generally and (ii) the remedy of specific performance and injunctive relief may be subject to equitable defenses and to the discretion of the court before which any proceeding therefor may be brought.

(b) The execution and delivery of this Agreement by each of Parent and Purchaser does not, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement will not, (i) conflict with or violate the charter documents or Bylaws of Parent or Purchaser, (ii) conflict with or violate any law, rule, regulation, order, judgment or decree applicable to Parent or Purchaser or by which any of their respective properties is bound or affected, other than such conflicts or violations which, individually or in the aggregate, do not and could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect on Parent or a material adverse effect on the ability of the parties hereto to consummate the Offer or the Merger, or (iii) result in any breach of or constitute a default (or an event that with notice or lapse of time or both could become a default) under, or impair the rights of Parent or Purchaser or alter the rights or obligations of any third

party under, or give to others any rights of termination, amendment, acceleration or cancellation of, or result in the creation of a lien or encumbrance on any of the properties or assets of Parent or Purchaser pursuant to, any material note, bond, mortgage, indenture, contract, agreement, lease, license, permit, franchise or other instrument or obligation to which Parent or Purchaser is a party or by which Parent or Purchaser or any of their respective properties are bound or affected, which would have or could be reasonably expected to have a material adverse effect on the ability of the parties hereto to consummate the Offer or the Merger.

(c) No consent, approval, order or authorization of, or registration, declaration or filing with any Governmental Entity is required to be obtained or made by Parent or Purchaser in connection with the execution and delivery of this Agreement or the consummation of the Offer or the Merger, except for (i) the filing of the Schedule 14D-1 with the SEC in accordance with the Exchange Act, (ii) the filing of the Registration Statement, as required, with the SEC in accordance with the Securities Act, (iii) the filing of the Certificate of Merger and the Certificate of Ownership with the Secretary of State of the State of California to affect the Merger, or such other documents or forms as may be necessary to affect the Merger, (iv) such consents, approvals, orders, authorizations, registrations, declarations and filings as may be required under applicable federal and state securities (or related) laws and the HSR Act and the securities or antitrust laws of any foreign country, and (v) such other consents, authorizations, filings, approvals and registrations which if not obtained or made could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect on Parent or a material adverse effect on the ability of the parties hereto to consummate the Merger.

Section 4.3. Information. Neither the Schedule 14D-1, the Offer Documents and the Registration Statement, nor any of the information supplied by Parent or Purchaser for inclusion in the Schedule 14D-9, shall at the respective times they are filed with the SEC or are first published, sent or given to shareholders or upon the expiration of the Offer, as the case may be, contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state any material fact required to be stated therein or necessary in order to make the statements therein in the light of the circumstances under which they were made not misleading (except for information supplied by the Company for inclusion in the Schedule 14D-1, the Offer Documents and the Registration Statement, as to which Parent and Purchaser make no representation). None of the information supplied by Parent or Purchaser for inclusion in the Proxy Statement shall, at the date the Proxy Statement (or any amendment thereof or supplement thereto) is first mailed to shareholders, at the time of the Special Meeting or at the Effective Time, contain any untrue statement of a material fact required to be stated therein or necessary in order to make the statements made therein in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading.

Section 4.4. Available Funds. Parent has or has available to it, and will make available to Purchaser, all funds necessary to satisfy all of Parent's and Purchaser's obligations under this Agreement and in connection with the transaction contemplated hereby, including, without limitation, the obligation to purchase all outstanding Shares pursuant to the Offer and the Merger and to pay all related fees and expenses in connection with Offer and the Merger.

Section 4.5. Litigation. There is no action or suit pending or, to Parent's knowledge, threatened against Parent or Purchaser or any of their directors or officers or any judgment decree or order issued against Parent or Purchaser or any of their directors or officers that has had or could be reasonably expected to have a material adverse effect on the consummation of the Offer or the Merger.

Section 4.6. Valid Issuance. The Parent Common Stock to be issued in the Merger pursuant to Section 2.7(b), if applicable, will when issued in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, be validly issued, fully paid and nonassessable.

ARTICLE V COVENANTS

Section 5.1. Conduct of Business by the Company. Except as expressly contemplated by this Agreement, during the period from the date of this Agreement and continuing until the earlier of the termination of this Agreement or the Effective Time, the Company agrees as to itself and its Subsidiaries, except to the extent that Parent shall otherwise consent in writing (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld), to carry on its business in the usual, regular and ordinary course in substantially the same manner as previously conducted, to pay its debts and Taxes when due, subject to good faith disputes over such debts or Taxes, to pay or perform its other obligations when due, and to use all reasonable efforts to (i) preserve intact its present business organization, (ii) keep available the services of its present officers and key employees and (iii) preserve its relationships with customers, suppliers, distributors, licensors, licensees and others having business dealings with it. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Company shall not (and shall not permit any of its Subsidiaries, directors or officers to), without the prior written consent of Parent (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld):

(a) accelerate, amend or change the period of exercisability of options or restricted stock granted under any employee stock plan of the Company or authorize cash payments in exchange for any options granted under any of such plans except as required by the terms of such plans or any related agreements in effect as of the date of this Agreement, except as expressly contemplated by this Agreement;

(b) transfer or license to any person or entity or otherwise extend, amend or modify any rights to the Company Intellectual Property Rights other than in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practices;

(c) declare or pay any dividends on or make any other distributions (whether in cash, stock or property) in respect of any of its capital stock (other than distributions declared with respect to the capital stock of any Subsidiary in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practice), or split, combine or reclassify any of its capital stock or issue or authorize the issuance of any other securities in respect of, in lieu of or in substitution for shares of its capital stock, or purchase or otherwise acquire, directly or indirectly, any shares of its capital stock;

(d) issue, deliver or sell, subject to any lien or authorize or propose any of the foregoing with respect to any shares of its capital stock or securities convertible into shares of its capital stock, Voting Debt or subscriptions, rights, warrants or options to acquire, or other agreements or commitments of any character obligating it to issue any such shares or other convertible securities other than (i) the issuance of rights to purchase shares of Company Common Stock as and to the extent required under the Company Option Plans as in effect as of the date hereof; and (ii) the issuance of Company Common Stock upon the exercise of Company Stock Options outstanding on the date of this Agreement in accordance with their present terms or pursuant to the Company Purchase Plan or Company Restricted Plan in accordance with their present terms, and (iii) the granting, in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practice, pursuant to Company Stock Plans in effect on the date of this Agreement, of Company Options to purchase up to a number of shares of Company Common Stock as shall be agreed to by the Company and Parent, and the issuance of Company Common Stock upon exercise thereof;

(e) acquire or agree to acquire by merging or consolidating with, or by purchasing a substantial equity interest in or substantial portion of the assets of, or by any other manner, any business or any corporation, partnership or other business organization or division;

(f) adopt a plan of complete or partial liquidation or dissolution, merger or otherwise restructure or recapitalize or consolidate with any Person other than Purchaser or another wholly-owned Subsidiary of Parent;

(g) sell, lease, license or otherwise dispose of any of its properties or assets except for transactions entered into in the ordinary course of business;

(h) take any action to: (i) increase or agree to increase the compensation payable or to become payable to its officers or employees, except for increases in salary or wages of employees in accordance with agreements entered into before the date of this Agreement and previously provided to Parent, (ii) grant any additional severance or termination pay to, or enter into any employment or severance agreements with, officers, (iii) grant any severance or termination pay to, or enter into any employment or severance agreement, with any employee, except in accordance with agreements entered into before the date of this Agreement and previously provided to Parent, (iv) enter into any collective bargaining agreement, or (v) establish, adopt, enter into or amend in any material respect any bonus, profit sharing, thrift, compensation, stock option, restricted stock, pension, retirement, deferred compensation, employment, termination, severance or other plan, trust, fund, policy or arrangement for the benefit of any directors, officers or employees;

(i) amend or propose to amend its Articles or Bylaws, except as contemplated by this Agreement;

(j) assume, guarantee, endorse or otherwise become liable or responsible (whether directly, contingently or otherwise) for the obligations of any other Person except in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practices and except for obligations of the Company or its Subsidiaries incurred in the ordinary course of business and in an amount not to exceed \$250,000;

- (k) make any loans to any other Person (other than to Subsidiaries of the Company or, customary loans or advances to employees in connection with business-related travel in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practices);
- (l) make, authorize or commit to make any capital expenditures except for capital expenditures in the ordinary course of business and consistent with past practice or in amounts less than \$150,000 individually and \$750,000 in the aggregate;
- (m) by any means, make any acquisition of, or investment in, assets or stock of any other Person;
- (n) except as may be required as a result of a change in law or in GAAP, change any of the accounting principles or practices used by it or revalue in any respect any of its material assets, including writing down the value of inventory or writing-off notes or accounts receivable, other than in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practices;
- (o) settle or compromise any material claims or litigation or terminate or materially amend or modify any of its Material Contracts or waive, release or assign any material rights or claims;
- (p) make, revoke or amend any Tax election;
- (q) enter into or amend any agreement or settlement with any Tax authority; or
- (r) take, or agree in writing or otherwise to take, any of the actions described in the foregoing clauses (a) through (q), or any action which is reasonably likely to make any of the Company's representations or warranties contained in this Agreement untrue or incorrect in any material respect on the date made (to the extent so limited) or as of the Effective Time.

Section 5.2. Access to Information.

(a) From the date of this Agreement until the Effective Time, the Company will give, and will cause its subsidiaries, and each of their respective officers, directors, employees, counsel, advisors and representatives (collectively, the "Company Representatives") to give Parent and Purchaser and their respective officers, employees, counsel, advisors and representatives (collectively, the "Parent Representatives") access, upon reasonable notice and during normal business hours, to the offices and other facilities and to the books and records of the Company and its Subsidiaries and will cause the Company Representatives and the Company's subsidiaries to furnish Parent, Purchaser and Parent Representatives, to the extent available, with such financial and operating data and such other information with respect to the business and operations of the Company and its subsidiaries as Parent and Purchaser may from time to time reasonably request subject, in each case, to the continuing obligations of the parties under the Confidentiality Agreement between Parent and the Company dated February 10, 1999 (the "Confidentiality Agreement"), which agreement shall survive until termination pursuant to the terms thereof. The Company shall furnish promptly to Parent and Purchaser a copy of each

report, schedule, registration statement and other document filed by it or its subsidiaries during such period pursuant to the requirements of federal, state or foreign securities laws.

(b) No investigation made by Parent, Purchaser or any Parent Representative pursuant to this Section 5.2 shall affect any representations or warranties of the parties contained in this Agreement or any conditions to their obligations hereunder.

Section 5.3. Efforts.

(a) Subject to the terms and conditions hereof, each of the Company, Parent and Purchaser shall, and the Company shall cause each of its subsidiaries to, cooperate and use their respective reasonable commercial efforts to take, or cause to be taken, all actions reasonably necessary, proper or advisable under applicable laws and regulations to consummate and make effective the transactions contemplated by this Agreement as promptly as is practicable, including but not limited to cooperation in the preparation and filing of the Offer Documents, the Schedule 14D-9, the Proxy Statement, the Registration Statement, any required filings under the HSR Act, or other foreign filings and any amendments to any of the foregoing.

(b) If at any time prior to the Effective Time any event or circumstance relating to the Company, Parent or Purchaser, or any of their respective subsidiaries, should be discovered by the Company or Parent, as the case may be, which is required to be set forth in an amendment to the Offer Documents, the Schedule 14D-9 or the Registration Statement, the discovering party will promptly, but in no event more than two (2) days, inform the other party of such event or circumstance.

(c) Each of the parties will use its reasonable commercial efforts to obtain as promptly as practicable all consents of any Governmental Entity or any other person required in connection with, and waivers of any violations that may be caused by, the consummation of the transactions contemplated by the Offer, the Merger and this Agreement.

Section 5.4. Public Announcements. The Company, on the one hand, and Parent and the Purchaser, on the other hand, agree to consult with each other prior to issuing any press release or otherwise making any public statement with respect to this Agreement, the Offer, the Merger or the other transactions contemplated hereby, agree to provide to the other party for review prior to filing a copy of any such press release or statement, and shall not issue any such press release or make any such public statement prior to attempting in good faith such consultation and review, unless required by applicable law or any listing agreement with a securities exchange. This Section 5.4 shall supersede any conflicting provisions of the Confidentiality Agreement.

Section 5.5. Employee Benefit Arrangements.

(a) The Company shall, and from and after consummation of the Offer Parent agrees to cause the Company to, honor and, from and after the Effective Time, the Surviving Corporation to honor, all obligations under the employment and severance agreements and the Change of Control Policy to which the Company or any of its subsidiaries is presently a party all

of which are listed in the Disclosure Schedule. Notwithstanding the foregoing, from and after the Effective Time, the Surviving Corporation shall have the right to amend, modify, alter or terminate any Company Employee Plan, *provided* that any such action shall not affect any rights for which the agreement or consent of the other party or a beneficiary is required; *provided further* that, except as prohibited by the Company's 401(k) plan or Organic Waste Technologies, Inc. 401(k) Profit Sharing Plan (collectively the "Company 401(k) Plans") or applicable law, the Company will promptly take any and all actions necessary and appropriate to terminate the Company 401(k) Plans, including without limitation (i) adoption of resolutions by the Company Board terminating the Company 401(k) Plans immediately prior to consummation of the Offer and (ii) timely delivery of any notices required under the terms of the Company 401(k) Plans. Participants with loans under the Company 401(k) Plans (other than loans that are in default under the terms of the Company 401(k) Plans) who continue employment with Parent or Surviving Corporation shall be permitted to continue making payments on such loans notwithstanding the terms of the loan or the terms of the Company 401(k) Plans until such date that the loan is due and payable under the terms of the loan. Further, such participants will be given the option of rolling over any outstanding loans under Company 401(k) Plans at the same time that they roll over their Company 401(k) Plans' accounts to Parent's 401(k) Plan. Parent agrees to continue the EMCON Deferred Compensation Plan until at least January 2, 2000 and shall not amend such plan so as to accelerate the distribution of any participant's plan benefits prior to January 2, 2000.

(b) Any pre-existing condition exclusion under a benefit plan of Parent providing medical or dental benefits shall be waived for any Company employee who becomes an employee of Surviving Corporation or Parent (each such employee a "Continuing Employee"), and who immediately prior to commencing participation in such Parent benefit plan, was participating in a Company Employee Plan providing medical or dental benefits and had satisfied any pre-existing condition under such Company Employee Plan. Any medical or dental expenses that were taken into account under a Company Employee Plan providing medical or dental benefits in which the Continuing Employee participated immediately prior to commencing participation in a Parent benefit plan providing medical or dental benefits shall be taken into account to the same extent under such Parent benefit plan, in accordance with the terms of such Parent benefit plan, for purposes of satisfying applicable deductible, coinsurance maximum out-of-pocket provisions and life-time benefit limits. No Continuing Employee will experience a gap in medical or dental coverage under any Parent benefit plan providing medical or dental benefits as a result of the transaction contemplated by this Agreement.

(c) Parent agrees that from and after the Effective Time, any Continuing Employee shall become eligible to participate in the employee benefit plans and arrangements maintained by Parent or Surviving Corporation including, without limitation, severance plans, which are at least as favorable as those provided by Parent to similarly situated employees of Parent. Parent, or Surviving Corporation shall grant the Continuing Employees credit for all service credited by the Company for purposes of eligibility, vesting and the determination of the level of benefits (but not benefit accrual under any defined benefit plan) under any benefit plan of Parent or Surviving Corporation including, without limitation, vacation, severance and 401(k) plan. Continuing Employees will be eligible to participate in Parent's 401(k) Plan as soon as

administratively feasible following the Effective Time. Parent shall, and shall cause Surviving Corporation to, honor in accordance with their terms all employee benefit obligations to current and former employees under the Company Employee Plans, including, without limitation, obligations under the Consolidated Omnibus Reconciliation Act ("COBRA"), in existence on the date hereof.

(d) Parent shall only be required to afford employees of the Company and its subsidiaries who are terminated within sixty (60) days after consummation of the Offer with severance benefits provided for under the Company Employee Plans (including but not limited to those rights contemplated in Section 3.14(f)). Thereafter, any Continuing Employee will be eligible to receive severance benefits under the severance plan of Parent and in accordance with Section 5.5(c), service with the Company will be counted in determining the amount of severance benefits to which the Continuing Employee is entitled under the Parent's severance plan.

Section 5.6. Indemnification.

(a) Parent agrees that all rights to indemnification now existing in favor of any of the current or former directors and officers of the Company (the "Indemnified Parties") as provided in its Articles or By-Laws, in each case as of the date of this Agreement, and all indemnification agreements between the Company and the Indemnified Parties described in Section 5.6 of the Disclosure Schedule shall survive the Merger and shall continue in full force and effect from and after consummation of the Offer in accordance with their terms, as such terms exist on the date hereof. After the Effective Time, Parent agrees to cause the Surviving Corporation to honor all rights to indemnification referred to in the preceding sentence.

(b) Parent agrees to cause the Company, and from and after the Effective Time, the Surviving Corporation, to purchase a six year extended reporting period endorsement under the current policy of directors' and officers' liability insurance maintained by the Company; *provided* that (i) the Surviving Corporation may substitute therefor other policies not less advantageous (other than to a de minimus extent) to the beneficiaries of the current policies, (ii) such substitution shall not result in any gaps or lapses in coverage with respect to matters occurring prior to the Effective Time and (iii) the Surviving Corporation shall not be required to pay an annual premium for such coverage in excess of 150% of the last annual premium paid (the "Maximum Premium") by the Company prior to the date hereof (which the Company represents to be \$58,000 for the 12-month period ending January 1, 2000). If the Surviving Corporation is unable to obtain the insurance required by this Section 5.6(b) for the Maximum Premium it shall obtain as much comparable insurance as possible for an annual premium equal to the Maximum Premium.

Section 5.7. Notification of Certain Matters.

(a) Parent and the Company shall give prompt notice, but in no event more than two (2) business days, in writing to the other of the occurrence or non-occurrence of any fact or event which causes or could be reasonably likely to (i) cause any representation or warranty made by such party in this Agreement to be untrue or inaccurate in any material respect at any time from

the date hereof to the Effective Time or (ii) cause any covenant or agreement made by such party under this Agreement not to be complied with or satisfied in any material respect.

(b) Each of the Company, Parent and Purchaser shall give prompt notice, but in no event more than two (2) business days, in writing to the other parties hereto of any notice or other communication from any third party alleging that the consent of such third party is or may be required in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

(c) The Company shall give prompt notice, but in no event more than two (2) business days, in writing to Parent of any act, omission to act, event or occurrence which has or, with the passage of time or otherwise, could be reasonably expected to have a Material Adverse Effect on the Company; *provided, however*, that no such notification shall affect the representations or warranties of any party or the conditions to the obligations of any party hereunder.

Section 5.8. State Takeover Laws. The Company shall, upon the request of the Purchaser, take all reasonable steps to assist in any challenge by the Purchaser to the validity or applicability to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, including the Offer and the Merger, of any state takeover law.

Section 5.9. No Solicitation.

(a) For purposes of this Agreement:

(i) "Alternative Proposal" means any inquiry, proposal or offer, whether written or oral, from any person or Group relating to any direct or indirect acquisition or purchase of any product line or other material portion of the assets of the Company and its subsidiaries taken as a whole (other than the purchase of the Company's products or used equipment in the ordinary course of business), or more than a 20% interest in the total outstanding voting securities of the Company or any of its subsidiaries, or any tender offer or exchange offer that if consummated could result in any person or Group beneficially owning 10% or more of the total outstanding voting securities of the Company or any of its subsidiaries, or any merger, consolidation, business combination, sale of substantially all the assets, recapitalization, liquidation, dissolution or similar transaction involving the Company or any of its subsidiaries, other than the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

(ii) "Superior Proposal" means a bona fide offer, whether written or oral, made by a third party to acquire, directly or indirectly, including pursuant to a tender offer, exchange offer, merger, consolidation, business combination, recapitalization, liquidation, dissolution or similar transaction, for consideration consisting of cash and/or securities, more than 50% of the total outstanding voting securities of the Company or all or substantially all the assets of the Company, which offer is otherwise on terms which the Company Board determines in its good faith judgment (after consultation with a financial advisor of nationally recognized reputation) to be reasonably capable of being completed (taking into account all material legal, financial, regulatory and other aspects of the proposal) and more favorable to the Company's shareholders from a financial point of view than the Offer and the Merger, and for which

financing, to the extent required, is then committed or which, in the good faith judgment of the Company Board is capable of being obtained by such third party.

(iii) "Representative" means the officers, directors or employees or any investment banker, attorney, accountant or other advisor or representative retained by the Company or its subsidiaries.

(iv) "Group" means any group as defined under Section 13(d) of the Exchange Act and the rules and regulations thereunder.

(b) (i) From and after the date of this Agreement until the earlier of the Effective Time or termination of this Agreement pursuant to its terms, the Company and its subsidiaries will not, and they will direct their respective Representatives not to, directly or indirectly, (A) solicit, initiate or encourage the submission of any Alternative Proposal or (B) participate in any discussions or negotiations regarding, or furnish to any person any non-public information with respect to, or take any other action to facilitate the making of any proposal that constitutes or may reasonably be expected to lead to, an Alternative Proposal. The Company and its subsidiaries will immediately cease, and will instruct and cause their respective Representatives to immediately cease, any and all existing activities, discussions or negotiations with any parties conducted heretofore with respect to any Alternative Proposal. Any violation of the restrictions set forth in this Section 5.9(b)(i) by any Representative of the Company or any of its subsidiaries will be deemed to be a material breach of this Agreement by the Company.

(ii) Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 5.9(b)(i), if, at any time prior to the consummation of the Offer, the Company Board reasonably determines in good faith, after taking into account the advice of its outside legal counsel, that it is necessary to do so in order to comply with its fiduciary duties to the Company's shareholders under applicable law, the Company and its Representatives may, in response to a Superior Proposal that was unsolicited or that did not otherwise result from a breach of this Section 5.9, and subject to compliance with Sections 5.9(d) and 5.9(f), furnish non-public information with respect to the Company and participate in discussions and negotiations regarding such Superior Proposal.

(c) (i) From and after the date of this Agreement until the earlier of the Effective Time or termination of this Agreement pursuant to its terms, including the payment of the fees set forth in Section 7.3, neither the Company Board nor any committee thereof shall (A) withdraw or modify, or propose publicly to withdraw or modify, in a manner adverse to Parent or Purchaser, their approval or recommendation to the Company's shareholders of the Offer, this Agreement or the Merger or (B) cause the Company to enter into any letter of intent, agreement in principle, acquisition agreement or other similar agreement (an "Acquisition Agreement") with respect to any Alternative Proposal. In addition, from and after the date of this Agreement until the earlier of the Effective Time and termination of this Agreement pursuant to its terms, the Company and its subsidiaries will not, and they will direct their Representatives not to, directly or indirectly, make or authorize any public statement, recommendation or solicitation in support of any Alternative Proposal.

(ii) Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 5.9(c)(i), if, at any time prior to the consummation of the Offer, the Company Board reasonably determines in good faith, after taking into account the advice of its outside legal counsel, that it is necessary to do so in order to comply with its fiduciary duties to the Company's shareholders under applicable law, after terminating this Agreement pursuant to its terms, including the payment of the fees set forth in Section 7.3, the Company Board may withdraw or modify its approval or recommendation of the Offer, this Agreement or the Merger, approve or recommend a Superior Proposal, or enter into an Acquisition Agreement with respect to a Superior Proposal, *provided*, that the Company shall have given Parent written notice (a "Notice of Superior Proposal") at least two business days prior to entering into any such Acquisition Agreement and at least two business days prior to public disclosure by the Company Board of such withdrawal, modification, approval or recommendation, advising Parent that the Company Board has received a Superior Proposal, specifying the material terms and conditions of the Superior Proposal (including the proposed financing) and identifying the person making such Superior Proposal. Any amendment to the price or material terms of a Superior Proposal shall require an additional Notice of Superior Proposal and an additional two business day period thereafter, to the extent permitted under applicable law, prior to public disclosure by the Company Board of its recommendation with respect thereto.

(d) In addition to the obligations of the Company set forth in Sections 5.9(b) and 5.9(c), the Company as promptly as practicable, and in any event within 24 hours, shall advise Parent orally and in writing of (i) any request for non-public information which the Company reasonably believes may lead to an Alternative Proposal, or of any Alternative Proposal, (ii) the material terms and conditions of such information request or Alternative Proposal, and (iii) the identity of the person making any such information request or Alternative Proposal. The Company will keep Parent informed in all material respects of the status and details (including material amendments) of any such request or Alternative Proposal.

(e) Nothing contained in this Section 5.9 or elsewhere in this Agreement shall prohibit the Company from (i) taking and disclosing to its shareholders a position contemplated by Rules 14d-9 and 14e-2(a) under the Exchange Act or (ii) making any disclosure to the Company's shareholders if, in the good faith judgment of the Company Board, after taking into account the advice of its outside legal counsel, failure to so disclose would be inconsistent with applicable laws; *provided*, that neither the Company nor the Company Board nor any committee thereof shall, except in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.9(c)(ii), withdraw or modify, or publicly propose to withdraw or modify, its position with respect to the Offer, this Agreement or the Merger or approve or recommend, or propose to approve or recommend, an Alternative Proposal.

(f) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Section 5.9, the Company will not provide any non-public information to a third party unless: (i) the Company provides such non-public information pursuant to a nondisclosure agreement with terms regarding the protection of confidential information at least as restrictive as such terms in the Confidentiality Agreement; and (ii) such non-public information has been previously or is contemporaneously delivered to Parent.

ARTICLE VI
MERGER CONDITIONS

Section 6.1. Conditions. The respective obligations of Parent, the Purchaser and the Company to consummate the Merger are subject to the satisfaction, at or before the Effective Time, of each of the following conditions:

(a) Shareholder Approval. The shareholders of the Company shall have duly approved and adopted this Agreement, if required by applicable law.

(b) Acceptance for Payment of Shares. The Purchaser shall have delivered the Notice of Acceptance for the Shares to the Paying Agent pursuant to the Offer in accordance with the terms hereof.

(c) Injunctions; Illegality. The consummation of the Merger shall not be restrained, enjoined or prohibited by any order, judgment, decree, injunction or ruling of a Governmental Entity of competent jurisdiction, there shall not have been any statute, rule or regulation enacted, promulgated or issued by any Governmental Entity which prevents the consummation of the Merger or has the effect of making the purchase of Shares illegal, and no Governmental Entity shall have instituted any proceeding seeking any such Order and such proceeding remains unresolved.

(d) Regulatory Consents. The waiting period applicable to the consummation of the Merger under the HSR Act shall have expired or been terminated and, other than filing the Certificate of Merger or Certificate of Ownership in the State of California, all filings with any governmental entity required to be made prior to the Effective Time by the Company or Parent or any of their respective Subsidiaries, with, and all government consents required to be obtained prior to the Effective Time by the Company or Parent or any of their respective Subsidiaries in connection with the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby by the Company, Parent and Purchaser shall have been made or obtained (as the case may be), except where the failure to so make or obtain will not result in either a Material Adverse Effect on the Company or have, or be reasonably likely to have, a material adverse effect on the ability of the parties hereto to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

ARTICLE VII
TERMINATION; AMENDMENTS; WAIVER

Section 7.1. Termination. This Agreement may be terminated and the Merger contemplated hereby may be abandoned at any time prior to the Effective Time, notwithstanding approval thereof by the shareholders of the Company (with any termination by Parent also being an effective termination by Purchaser):

(a) by mutual written consent duly authorized by the Board of Directors of Parent and the Company Board, subject to the concurrence of the Independent Directors to the extent required by Section 1.3;

(b) by either Parent or the Company if:

(i) the Offer is terminated, withdrawn or expires pursuant to its terms without any Shares having been purchased thereunder; *provided, however*, that neither Parent nor the Company may terminate this Agreement pursuant to this Section 7.1(b)(i) if such party is in material breach of this Agreement (including if Parent or Purchaser is in breach of Section 1.1 of this Agreement) or, in the case of Parent, if Parent or Purchaser is in material violation of the terms of the Offer;

(ii) a Governmental Entity shall have issued an order, decree or ruling or taken any other action, in any case having the effect of permanently restraining, enjoining or otherwise prohibiting the Offer or the Merger, which order, decree, ruling or other action is final and nonappealable; *provided*, that the party seeking to terminate this Agreement shall have used its reasonable efforts to remove or lift such order, decree or ruling; or

(iii) prior to the purchase of Shares pursuant to the Offer, the Company Board has recommended, or the Company has entered into an Acquisition Agreement with respect to, a Superior Proposal after fully complying with the procedures set forth in Section 5.9; *provided, however*, that termination by the Company pursuant to this Section 7.1(b)(iii) shall be conditioned upon concurrent payment by the Company in immediately available funds of the Transaction Expenses and the Termination Fee pursuant to Section 7.3.

(c) by Parent prior to the purchase of Shares pursuant to the Offer if:

(i) the Company shall have failed to include in the Schedule 14D-9 the recommendation of the Company Board that the shareholders of the Company accept the Offer;

(ii) the Company Board or any committee thereof shall have (A) withdrawn or modified (including but not limited to by amendment of the Schedule 14D-9) in a manner adverse to Parent or Purchaser its approval or recommendation of the Offer, this Agreement or the Merger, (B) approved or recommended, taken no position with respect to, or failed to recommend against any Alternative Proposal, or (C) resolved to do any of the foregoing;

(iii) the Company or any of its subsidiaries or any of their respective Representatives participate in any discussions or negotiations with or provide any non-public information to any third party in breach of the provisions of Section 5.9; or

(iv) the Company is in material breach of any of its covenants or obligations under this Agreement; *provided* that if such breach is curable through the exercise of the Company's commercially reasonable efforts, Parent may not terminate this Agreement under this Section 7.1(c)(iv) unless such breach is not cured on or prior to the earlier of (i) twenty (20) days

after written notice of such breach is given by Parent to the Company and (ii) two (2) business days before the date on which the Offer expires.

(d) by the Company prior to the purchase of Shares pursuant to the Offer if:

(i) the Offer shall not have been commenced in accordance with Section 1.1, or Parent or Purchaser shall have failed to purchase validly tendered Shares in violation of the terms of the Offer within 10 business days after the expiration of the Offer; *provided, however*, that the Company shall not be entitled to terminate this Agreement pursuant to this Section 7.1(d)(i) if it in material breach of this Agreement; or

(ii) Parent or Purchaser is in material breach of any of its covenants or obligations under this Agreement; *provided* that if such breach is curable through exercise of Parent's or Purchaser's commercially reasonable efforts, the Company may not terminate this Agreement under this Section 7.1(d)(ii) unless such breach is not cured within the earlier of (i) twenty (20) days after written notice of such breach is given by the Company to Parent and (ii) two (2) business days before the date on which the Offer expires.

Section 7.2. Notice of Termination; Effect of Termination.

(a) Any termination of this Agreement under Section 7.1 above will be effective immediately upon the delivery of written notice by the terminating party to the other parties hereto.

(b) In the event of the termination of this Agreement as provided in Section 7.1, this Agreement shall be of no further force or effect, except (i) as set forth in this Section 7.2, Section 7.3 and Article VIII (miscellaneous), each of which shall survive the termination of this Agreement, and (ii) nothing herein shall relieve any party from liability for any willful breach of this Agreement.

(c) Except as provided in Section 7.2(d), no termination of this Agreement shall affect the obligations of the parties contained in the Confidentiality Agreement, all of which obligations shall survive termination of this Agreement in accordance with their terms.

(d) In the event this Agreement is terminated pursuant to Section 7.1(b)(iii) or Section 7.1(c)(i), (ii) or (iii), the Company irrevocably waives any otherwise applicable standstill or other agreement or restrictions in favor of the Company (contractual or otherwise) on the ability and right of Parent, Purchaser or any of their affiliates to acquire Shares.

Section 7.3. Fees and Expenses.

(a) The Company shall reimburse Parent in the amount of \$500,000 as reimbursement for all of its costs and expenses in connection with this Agreement, the Offer and the Merger ("Transaction Expenses") if the Agreement has been terminated by the parties pursuant to Section 7.1(b)(iii) or Section 7.1(c) and Parent shall reimburse the Company in an

amount of \$500,000 as reimbursement for Transaction Expenses if the Company has terminated this Agreement pursuant to Section 7.1(d)(ii).

(b) In addition to the Company's obligations under Section 7.3(a), in the event that this Agreement is terminated pursuant to Section 7.1(b)(iii) or Section 7.1(c)(ii), the Company shall, concurrently with such termination, pay Parent a termination fee of \$1,750,000 (the "Termination Fee") in immediately available funds by wire transfer to an account designated by Parent. In the event that this Agreement is terminated pursuant to Section 7.1(c)(i), (iii), or (iv), and, within 12 months following such termination, any person other than Parent or any affiliate of Parent effects an acquisition relating to an Alternative Proposal, or enters into an agreement relating to an Alternative Proposal with the Company or commences a tender offer for a transaction relating to an Alternative Proposal and the transactions contemplated thereby are subsequently consummated at any time, the Company shall pay Parent the Termination Fee at or prior to the consummation of such transaction in immediately available funds by wire transfer to an account designated by Parent.

(c) The Company acknowledges that the agreements contained in Section 7.3(a) and (b) are an integral part of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, and that, without these agreements, Parent would not enter into this Agreement; accordingly, if the Company fails promptly to pay any amount due pursuant to Section 7.3(a) and (b), and, in order to obtain such payment, Parent commences a suit which results in a judgment against the Company or its Successor for the amounts set forth in Section 7.3(a) or (b), the Company or its Successor shall pay to Parent its reasonable costs and expenses (including attorneys' fees and expenses) in connection with such suit, together with interest on the amounts set forth in Section 7.3(a) and (b) at the prime rate of Citibank, N.A., in effect on the date such payment was required to be made.

(d) The Transaction Expenses and the Termination Fee shall not be deemed to be liquidated damages, and the right to the payment of the Transaction Expenses and the Termination Fee shall be in addition to (and not a maximum payment in respect of) any other damages or remedies at law or in equity to which Parent or Purchaser may be entitled as a result of the willful violation or willful breach of any term or provision of this Agreement or any Support Agreement.

Section 7.4. Amendment. Subject to applicable law, this Agreement may be amended by the parties hereto at any time by execution of an instrument in writing signed on behalf of each of Parent and Company.

Section 7.5. Extension; Waiver. At any time prior to the Effective Time any party hereto may, to the extent legally allowed and subject to the terms and conditions of Section 1.3 hereof, (i) extend the time for the performance of any of the obligations or other acts of the other parties hereto, (ii) waive any inaccuracies in the representations and warranties made to such party contained herein or in any document delivered pursuant hereto and (iii) waive compliance with any of the agreements or conditions for the benefit of such party contained herein. Any agreement on the part of a party hereto to any such extension or waiver shall be valid only if set

forth in an instrument in writing signed on behalf of such party. Delay in exercising any right under this Agreement shall not constitute a waiver of such right.

ARTICLE VIII MISCELLANEOUS

Section 8.1. Non-Survival of Representations and Warranties. The representations and warranties by the Company made in Article III shall not survive beyond the consummation of the Offer, and the representations and warranties made by Parent and Purchaser in Article IV shall not survive beyond the Effective Time.

Section 8.2. Entire Agreement; Assignment.

(a) This Agreement (including the documents and the instruments referred to herein) constitutes the entire agreement and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings, both written and oral, and simultaneous oral agreements and understandings, among the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and thereof.

(b) Neither this Agreement nor any of the rights, interests or obligations hereunder may be assigned by any of the parties hereto (whether by operation of law or otherwise) without the prior written consent of each other party (except that Parent may assign its rights and Purchaser may assign its rights, interest and obligations to any wholly-owned subsidiary of Parent without the consent of the Company provided that no such assignment shall relieve Parent of any liability for any breach by such assignee). Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement will be binding upon, inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the parties and their respective successors and assigns.

Section 8.3. Validity. The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision of this Agreement shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other provision of this Agreement, each of which shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 8.4. Notices. All notices, requests, claims, demands and other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given when delivered in person, by overnight courier or facsimile to the respective parties as follows:

If to Parent or the Purchaser:

The IT Group, Inc.
2790 Mosside Blvd.
Monroeville, PA 15146-2792
Attn: Anthony J. DeLuca, President
Fax: (412) 858-3311

with a copy to:

Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
Attn: Peter F. Ziegler, Esq.
Fax: (213) 229-6595

If to the Company:

EMCON
400 South El Camino Real, Suite 1200
San Mateo, California 94402
Attention: Eugene M. Herson, Chief Executive Officer
R. Michael Momboisse, Chief Financial Officer

with a copy to:

Gray Cary Ware & Freidenrich LLP
400 Hamilton Avenue
Palo Alto, California 94301
Attn: Paul Blumenstein, Esq.
Gerald S. Walters, Esq.
Fax: (650) 327-3699

or to such other address as the person to whom notice is given may have previously furnished to the other in writing in the manner set forth above; provided that notice of any change of address shall be effective only upon receipt thereof.

Section 8.5. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California, regardless of the laws that might otherwise govern under applicable principles of conflicts of laws thereof.

Section 8.6. Interpretation. The headings contained in this Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement. When reference is made in this Agreement to a Section or Article, such reference shall be to a Section or Article of this Agreement, unless otherwise indicated. Whenever the words "include," "includes," or "including" are used in this Agreement, they shall be deemed to be followed by the words "without limitation." The words "herein," "hereby," "hereof," "hereto," "hereunder" and words of similar import refer to this Agreement.

Section 8.7. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which shall constitute one and the same agreement.

Section 8.8. Severability. If any term or other provision of this Agreement is invalid, illegal or incapable of being enforced by any rule of law or public policy, all other conditions and provisions of this Agreement shall nevertheless remain in full force and effect. Upon such determination that any term or other provision is invalid, illegal or incapable of being enforced, the parties hereto shall negotiate in good faith to modify this Agreement so as to effect the original intent of the parties as closely as possible to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law in an acceptable manner to the end that the transactions contemplated hereby, subject to the terms and conditions hereof, are fulfilled to the fullest extent possible.

Section 8.9. Parties in Interest. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure solely to the benefit of each party hereto, and, except with respect to Sections 5.5 and 5.6 and the obligations of the parties following consummation of the Offer which are intended for the benefit of the Company's shareholders, nothing in this Agreement, express or implied, is intended to confer upon any other person any rights or remedies of any nature whatsoever under or by reason of this Agreement.

Section 8.10. Certain Definitions. As used in this Agreement:

(a) the term "affiliate", as applied to any Person, shall mean any other person directly or indirectly controlling, controlled by, or under common control with, that Person. For the purposes of this definition, "control" (including, with correlative meanings, the terms "controlling," "controlled by" and "under common control with"), as applied to any Person, means the possession, directly or indirectly, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of that Person, whether through the ownership of voting securities, by contract or otherwise;

(b) "Environmental Law" means all applicable federal, state, local or foreign laws, statutes, ordinances, rules, or regulations pertaining to air and water quality, Hazardous Materials, waste disposal, or the protection of the environment, including without limitation the Clean Water Act, the Clean Air Act, the Solid Waste Disposal Act, the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, the Occupational Safety and Health Act, and the Price-Anderson Act.

(c) "Environmental Permits" means all approvals, permits, licenses, certificates, consents, and similar authorizations required by any Environmental Law.

(d) "Hazardous Material" means any substance that has been designated by any Governmental Entity or by applicable Environmental Law to be radioactive, toxic, hazardous or otherwise a danger to health or the environment, including PCBs, asbestos, petroleum, urea-formaldehyde and all substances listed as hazardous substances pursuant to the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, as amended, or defined as a hazardous waste pursuant to the United States Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976, as amended, and the regulations promulgated pursuant to said laws.

(e) the term "Material Adverse Effect" when used in connection with an entity means any change, event or effect that is materially adverse to the business, assets (including intangible

assets), liabilities, financial condition, operations or results of operations of the such entity and its subsidiaries taken as a whole; *provided, however*, that the following shall not be deemed to constitute a "Material Adverse Effect" an adverse change in or effect on the revenues or gross margins of such entity (or the direct consequences thereof) following the date of this Agreement to the extent attributable to a delay of, reduction in or cancellation or change in a material contract which is directly and primarily attributable to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

(f) "Parent Average Stock Price" means the average of the closing sales price of a share of Parent Common Stock as reported on the New York Stock Exchange for each of the ten consecutive trading days ending on and including the second trading day immediately preceding the date on which a final vote of the stockholders of the Company on the adoption and approval of the Merger shall have been held.

(g) the term "Person" or "person" shall include individuals, corporations, partnerships, trusts, other entities and groups (which term shall include a "group" as such term is defined in Section 13(d)(3) of the Exchange Act);

(h) the term "Subsidiary" or "Subsidiaries" or "subsidiary" or "subsidiaries" means, with respect to Parent, the Company or any other person, any corporation, partnership, joint venture or other legal entity of which Parent, the Company or such other person, as the case may be (either alone or through or together with any other subsidiary), owns, directly or indirectly, stock or other equity interests the holders of which are generally entitled to 50% or more of the vote for the election of the board of directors or other governing body of such corporation or other legal entity;

(i) the phrase "to the Company's knowledge" refers to the actual knowledge of any of the following officers and employees of the Company: Eugene M. Herson, R. Michael Momboisse, Richard A. Peluso, Mark H. Shipps and Nat Chang.

Specific Performance. The parties hereto agree that irreparable damage would occur in the event that any of the provisions of this Agreement were not performed in accordance with their specific terms or were otherwise breached. It is accordingly agreed that the parties shall be entitled to an injunction or injunctions to prevent breaches of this Agreement and to enforce specifically the terms and provisions hereof in any court of the United States or any state having jurisdiction, this being in addition to any other remedy to which they are entitled at law or in equity, without posting any bond or proving that damages would be inadequate.

MAY 18 1999 10:04AM GDC LA 7

NO. 245 P. 2

F 1 1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has caused this Agreement to be executed on its behalf by its respective officer thereunto duly authorized, all as of the day and year first above written.

The IT Group, Inc.

By: Anthony J. DeLuca

Name: Anthony J. DeLuca

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

Seismic Acquisition Corporation

By: _____

Name: James G. Kirk

Title: President

EMCON

By: _____

Name: Douglas P. Crane

Title: Chairman of the Board

By: _____

Name: Eugene M. Herson

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003260 FRAME: 0048

MAY-10-99 14:09 FROM: IT LEGAL PCH

ID: 4128683897

PAGE 2/2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has caused this Agreement to be executed on its behalf by its respective officer thereunto duly authorized, all as of the day and year first above written.

The IT Group, Inc.

By: _____

Name: Anthony J. DeLuca

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

Seismic Acquisition Corporation

By: _____

Name: James G. Kirk

Title: President

EMCON

By: _____

Name: Douglas P. Crane

Title: Chairman of the Board

By: _____

Name: Eugene M. Heron

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003260 FRAME: 0049

05/10/99 MON 19:24 FAX 16503273699

GCW&F #8

002

SENT BY: EMCON

5-10-99 3:16PM

EMCON

14153273699: # 2 / 2
MAY 10 '99 03:13PM

SENT BY: EMCON

5-10-99 1:29PM

EMCON

6194552486: # 2 / 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has caused this Agreement to be executed on its behalf by its respective officer thereunto duly authorized, all as of the day and year first above written.

The IT Group, Inc.

By: _____
Name: Anthony J. DeLuca
Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

Seismic Acquisition Corporation

By: _____
Name: James G. Kirk
Title: President

EMCON
By: 
Name: Douglas P. Crane
Title: Chairman of the Board

By: 
Name: Eugene M. Herton
Title: President and Chief Executive Officer



Annex I

TENDER OFFER CONDITIONS

The capitalized terms used in this Annex I shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement and Plan of Merger to which this Annex is attached, except that the term "Merger Agreement" shall be deemed to refer to such Agreement and Plan of Merger.

Notwithstanding any other provisions of the Offer, Purchaser shall not be required to accept for payment or pay for any tendered Shares, if at the Expiration Date (i) the Minimum Condition is not satisfied, (ii) any applicable waiting period under the HSR Act shall not have expired or been terminated, or (iii) any of the following exist:

(a) any statute, rule, regulation, legislation, ruling, judgment, order or injunction enacted, enforced, promulgated, amended, issued or deemed applicable to the Offer or the Merger, by any Governmental Entity of competent jurisdiction that (1) makes illegal or otherwise prohibits consummation of the Offer or the Merger, (2) prohibits or materially limits the ownership or operation by Parent or Purchaser of all or any substantial portion of the business or assets of the Company (or any of its subsidiaries that is material to the Company and its subsidiaries, taken as a whole), or compels Parent or Purchaser to dispose of, divest or hold separately all or any substantial portion of the business or assets of Parent, Purchaser or the Company or its subsidiaries, individually or taken as a whole, or imposes any material limitation on the ability of Parent or Purchaser to conduct its business or own such assets, (3) imposes any material limitation on the ability of Parent or Purchaser effectively to acquire, hold or exercise full rights of ownership of the Shares, including, without limitation, the right to vote any Shares acquired or owned by Purchaser or Parent on the adoption of the Merger Agreement and all other matters properly presented to the Company's shareholders, (4) requires divestiture by Parent or Purchaser of any Shares, or (5) results in a Material Adverse Effect on the Company;

(b) there shall be instituted and pending any action or proceeding by any Governmental Entity that could reasonably be expected to result in any of the consequences referred to in clauses (1) through (5) of paragraph (a) above;

(c) the Merger Agreement shall have been terminated in accordance with its terms;

(d) any of the representations and warranties of the Company set forth in the Merger Agreement, when read without any exception or qualification as to materiality or Material Adverse Effect, shall not be true and correct, as if such representations and warranties were made immediately prior to the consummation of the Offer (except as to any such representation or warranty which speaks as of a specific date, which must be untrue or incorrect as of such specific date), except where the failure or failures to be so true and correct, individually or in the aggregate, do not and could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect on the Company;

(e) the Company shall have failed to perform or to comply with any of its obligations, covenants or agreements under the Merger Agreement in any material respect;

(f) there shall have occurred any events or changes which have had or which are likely to have a Material Adverse Effect on the Company; or

(g) the Company Board shall have withdrawn, or modified or changed in a manner adverse to Parent (including by amendment of the Schedule 14D-9), its recommendation of the Offer, this Agreement or the Merger, or recommended another proposal or offer for the acquisition of the Company, or the Company Board shall have resolved to do any of the foregoing.

The foregoing conditions (including those set forth in clauses (i) and (ii) of the initial paragraph) are for the benefit of Parent and Purchaser and may be asserted by Parent or Purchaser regardless of the circumstances giving rise to any such conditions (except for any action or inaction in material breach of the Merger Agreement by Parent or Purchaser) and, except for the Minimum Condition, may be waived by Parent or Purchaser, in whole or in part, at any time and from time to time in their sole discretion, in each case, subject to the terms of the Merger Agreement. The failure by Parent or Purchaser at any time to exercise any of the foregoing rights shall not be deemed a waiver of any such right and each such right shall be deemed an ongoing right which may be asserted at any time and from time to time.

See Section 3.8(b). No other exceptions.

3.8(d) Tax Deficiencies.

The Company is currently undergoing the following tax audits:

<u>JURISDICTION</u>	<u>ENTITY</u>	<u>TYPE</u>	<u>YEAR(S)</u>	<u>STATUS</u>
IRS	EMCON & Subs.	Income	1996	- Initial Contact September 1998 - Computer Specialist Currently Analyzing General Ledger Accounts For Stratification - Focus Of Audit To Be On Expense Items For Potential Capitalization
Texas	EMCON	Franchise	1995-97	- Field Audit Schedule for May 10
Santa Clara County	EMCON	Property Tax	1994-98	- Field Audit/Inspection Complete - Awaiting Audit Report

3.8(e) Tax Liabilities.

See Sections 3.6 and 3.8(b) above. No other exceptions.

3.8(f) Tax Indemnity Agreements.

No exceptions.

3.8(g) Tax Affiliated Groups.

No exceptions.

3.8(h) Excess Loss Accounts.

No exceptions.

3.8(i) Tax Consents.

No exceptions.

3.8(j) Excess Parachute Payments.

As described in Section 3.14(f) below, several officers and key employees of the Company are parties to, or are otherwise covered by, Separation Agreements, Employment Agreements and/or the Company's Corporate Policy Regarding Termination of Employment of Senior Management following a Change of Control; true

and complete copies of which have been provided to Parent for its review. The rights provided by such agreements and such policy could, if triggered by Parent following the Effective Time, result, in several instances, in the payment of "excess parachute payments" within the meaning of Section 280G of the Code. No other exceptions.

3.9 Properties.

See Section 3.4(b)(iii). No other exceptions.

3.10 Intellectual Property.

3.10(a) Legal Ownership.

EMCON v. EMCON Associates, Inc.: Trademark Trial and Appeal Board, Opposition No. 110262.

The Company owns a Federal trademark registration for EMCON (Reg. no. 1,843,302) for "Consulting, design and monitoring services in the field of soil and ground water contamination, waste management, waste treatment, recycling programs, hazardous and toxic waste collection and management, water resources development and management, air quality control, industrial hygiene, compliance with federal and state environmental laws; analytical laboratory and computer modeling services for soil, water, air and waste assessment." On January 28, 1998, the Company filed before the Trademark Trial and Appeal Board a Notice of Opposition against the trademark application of EMCON Associates, Inc. ("EAI"), a company not affiliated with the Company to register the mark "EMCON" for "construction, repair and maintenance of residential, commercial and industrial facilities." Since the inception of this litigation, the parties have been seeking to find a way to settle the dispute amicably. Accordingly, no discovery to date has been taken by either party.

3.10(b) No Breach of License Agreements.

No exceptions.

3.10(c) Patents, Registered Trademarks, etc. – Patents

- "Leachate Evaporation System" US Patent No. 5,342,482 issued on August 30, 1994 to Bernard F. Duesel. By letter dated Feb. 5, 1997 (Francis Hone of the Brumbaugh Graves firm) the European application was abandoned.
- "Condensate trap for Vapor Extraction System" US Patent No. 5,372,621 issued on December 13, 1994 to Michael D. Stanton.

3.10(c) Patents, Registered Trademarks, etc. -- Table of Registered Trademarks

Country	Mark Name	Class #	Trademark Status	Apl Date	Apl #	Reg Date	Reg #	Action Type	Action Due Date
Argentina	EMCON LOGO	42	Registered	5/2/94	1918359	11/30/94	1544022	Use due Renewal due	11/30/1999 11/30/2004
Canada	EMCON	42	Registered	4/14/94	752397	7/14/95	445222	Renewal due	7/14/2010
Canada	EMCON LOGO	42	Registered	4/14/94	752396	9/29/95	448350	Renewal date	9/29/2010
Mexico	EMCON	42	Registered	5/9/94	198425	8/19/94	470336	Renewal due	05/09/2004
Mexico	EMCON LOGO	42	Registered	5/9/94	198418	8/5/94	468784	Renewal date	5/9/2004
U.S.	EMCON	42	Registered	6/7/93	74/398520	7/5/94	1843302	Section 8/15 due Renewal due	7/5/2000 7/5/2004
U.S.	EMCON LOGO	42	Registered	6/7/93	74/398787	5/10/94	1835837	Section 8/15 due Renewal due	5/10/2000 5/10/2004
U.S.	KLEEN WELL	37	Notice of Allowance Issued	1/20/98	75/420511			Statement of use/Extension #1	7/5/99

3.11 Agreements, Contracts and Commitments.

No exceptions.

3.12 Litigation.

Exhibit 3.12 attached hereto sets forth a complete listing of all actions, suits, proceedings, claims or arbitration in which the Company is currently involved, as well as such matters that have been closed out over the last four years.

3.13 Environmental Matters.

3.13(g) List of LES Projects.

See Exhibit 1.13(g) attached hereto.

3.14 Employee Benefit Plans.

3.14(a) Availability of Employee Benefit Plans.

No exceptions.



ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

BY AND AMONG

THE IT GROUP, INC.

CERTAIN SUBSIDIARIES

OF

THE IT GROUP, INC.

AND

THE SHAW GROUP INC.

DATED AS OF JANUARY 23, 2002



LIST OF SCHEDULES AND EXHIBITS

I. Schedules to be delivered by Sellers

Schedule 2.01(a)	Real Property
Schedule 2.01(b)	Personal Property
Schedule 2.01(g)	Intellectual Properties
Schedule 2.01(i)	Investments
Schedule 3.02(b)	Requisite Approvals, Consents and Filings
Schedule 3.05	Legal and Regulatory Compliance
Schedule 3.06	Interim Financial Statements
Schedule 3.09	Subsidiaries and Affiliates
Schedule 3.13	Environmental Matters
Schedule 3.13(f)	Underground Storage Tanks
Schedule 3.17	Sellers' Contracts
Schedule 3.19	Sellers' Employees
Schedule 3.20	Sellers' Benefit Plans Disclosures
Schedule 3.21	Litigation and Proceedings
Schedule 3.31	Government Contracting
Schedule 3.32	Accounts Receivable

II. Schedules to be delivered by Buyer

Schedule 1.01	Assumed Liabilities
Schedule 2.02(i)	Included Subsidiary Stock
Schedule 2.02(b)	Completed Contracts
Schedule 2.02(d)	Excluded Assets
Schedule 3.12(b)	Permitted Real Property Encumbrances
Schedule 4.08	Actions and Proceedings
Schedule 5.04	Hired Employees
Schedule 5.15(b)	Excluded Contracts

III. Exhibits

Exhibit A	Form of Buyer Protection and Bidding Procedures Order
Exhibit B	Form of Sale Order
Exhibit C	Form of Sellers' Counsel's Opinion
Exhibit D	Form of Registration Rights Agreement



TABLE OF CONTENTS

		<u>Page</u>
1.	DEFINITIONS AND REFERENCES	2
	1.01. Definitions.....	2
	1.02. Certain References.....	12
2.	SALE OF ASSETS AND RELATED MATTERS.....	12
	2.01. Sale of Assets.....	12
	2.02. Excluded Assets.....	14
	2.03. Assumed Liabilities.....	15
	2.04. Excluded Liabilities.....	15
	2.05. Purchase Price.....	16
	2.06. Purchase Price Adjustment.....	17
	2.08. Addition of Sellers; Delivery of Schedules.....	18
3.	REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLERS.....	18
	3.01. Organization.....	18
	3.02. Powers; Consents; Absence of Conflict, Etc.....	19
	3.03. Binding Agreement.....	19
	3.04. Subsidiaries, Investments and Third Party Rights.....	19
	3.05. Legal and Regulatory Compliance.....	20
	3.06. Financial Statements.....	20
	3.07. Undisclosed Liabilities.....	20
	3.08. Recent Activities.....	20
	3.09. Subsidiaries; Assets.....	21
	3.10. Equipment.....	21
	3.11. Title to Personal Property.....	21
	3.12. Real Property.....	21
	3.13. Environmental Matters.....	22
	3.14. Intellectual Properties, Computer Software, etc.....	23
	3.15. Insurance.....	23
	3.16. Permits and Licenses.....	23
	3.17. Agreements and Commitments.....	24
	3.18. Contracts.....	25
	3.19. Employees and Employee Relations.....	26
	3.20. Employee Benefit Plans.....	26
	3.21. Litigation and Proceedings.....	28
	3.22. Taxes. 28	
	3.23. Brokers and Finders.....	29
	3.24. Payments.....	29
	3.25. Intentionally Deleted.....	29
	3.26. Customer List.....	29
	3.27. Backlog.....	29
	3.28. Investment Experience and Intent; No Registration.....	29

3.29.	Accredited Investor Status.....	29
3.30.	Rule 144.....	29
3.31.	Government Contracting.....	30
3.32.	Accounts Receivable.....	30
3.33.	Related Party Transactions.....	31
4.	REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF BUYER.....	31
4.01.	Organization.....	31
4.02.	Corporate Powers; Consents; Absence of Conflicts, Etc.....	31
4.03.	Binding Agreement.....	31
4.04.	Issuance of Share Consideration.....	31
4.05.	Brokers and Finders.....	32
4.06.	Payments.....	32
4.07.	SEC Documents and Other Reports.....	32
4.08.	Actions and Proceedings.....	32
4.09.	Capital Structure.....	33
4.10.	Absence of Certain Changes or Events.....	33
4.11.	Financing.....	33
5.	COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES.....	33
5.01.	Filing of Sale Motion; Entry of Buyer Protection and Bidding Procedures Order; Additional Sellers.....	33
5.02.	Operations.....	34
5.03.	Certain Actions.....	34
5.04.	Employee Matters.....	35
5.05.	Access to and Provision of Additional Information.....	36
5.06.	Post-Closing Maintenance of and Access to Information.....	37
5.07.	Governmental Authority Approvals; Consents to Assignment.....	38
5.08.	Use of Names.....	39
5.09.	Allocation of Purchase Price for Tax Purposes; Type of Consideration Paid. 40	
5.10.	Further Acts and Assurances.....	40
5.11.	Costs and Expenses.....	40
5.12.	Insurance Ratings.....	41
5.13.	Fulfillment of Conditions.....	41
5.14.	Release of Encumbrances.....	41
5.15.	Assumed Contracts; Excluded Contracts.....	41
5.16.	Bankruptcy Court Approval.....	42
5.17.	Transfer Taxes.....	43
5.18.	Listing Application.....	44
5.19.	Bankruptcy Filings.....	44
5.20.	Non-Solicitation.....	44
5.21.	Tail Insurance.....	44
5.22.	Cooperation with Audited Financial Statements.....	45
5.23.	Exception.....	45
5.24.	Use of Office Space and Equipment.....	45



	CONDITIONS PRECEDENT TO OBLIGATIONS OF SELLERS	45
6.01.	Representations and Warranties; Covenants.....	46
6.02.	Adverse Actions or Proceedings.....	46
6.03.	Pre-Closing Confirmations.....	46
6.05.	No Buyer Material Adverse Change.....	46
6.06.	Deliveries at Closing.....	46
6.07.	Sale Order.....	46
7.	CONDITIONS PRECEDENT TO OBLIGATIONS OF BUYER	46
7.01.	Sale Order; Representations and Warranties; Covenants.....	46
7.02.	Adverse Actions or Proceedings.....	47
7.03.	Opinion of Sellers' Counsel.....	47
7.04.	Deliveries at Closing.....	48
8.	CLOSING; TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT.....	48
8.01.	Closing; Buyer Designees; Post-Closing Transfers.....	48
8.02.	Action of Sellers at Closing.....	49
8.03.	Action of Buyer at Closing.....	49
8.04.	Termination Prior to Closing; Break-Up Fee and Expense Reimbursement; Other Compensation.....	50
9.	GENERAL.....	52
9.01.	Schedules.....	52
9.02.	Tax Effect.....	52
9.03.	Time of Essence.....	52
9.04.	Consents, Approvals and Discretion.....	53
9.05.	Choice of Law; Submission to Jurisdiction.....	53
9.06.	Benefit.....	53
9.07.	No Third Party Beneficiary.....	53
9.08.	Waiver of Breach, Right or Remedy.....	53
9.09.	Notices.....	53
9.10.	Misdirected Payments; Offset Rights.....	54
9.11.	Severability.....	55
9.12.	Entire Agreement; Counterparts; Amendment.....	55
9.13.	Drafting.....	55
9.14.	Confidentiality.....	55
9.16.	Publicity.....	55
9.17.	Assignment.....	55

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into as of the 23rd day of January, 2002, by and among The Shaw Group Inc., a Louisiana corporation (together with its Designee(s), if any, "Buyer"), and The IT Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("ITG") and the Subsidiaries (as defined) of ITG which are or become signatories to this Agreement in accordance with the terms hereof (together with ITG, "Sellers").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Letter of Intent dated January 15, 2002 (the "Letter of Intent") by and between ITG and Buyer, Buyer and ITG set forth their non-binding intent to, among other things, negotiate and enter into a definitive agreement for the sale and purchase of the Assets (as defined) and the assumption of the Assumed Contracts (as defined) and the Assumed Liabilities (as defined) of Sellers, as more fully described and defined in this Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Assets are owned by ITG and certain of its direct and indirect Subsidiaries, and this Agreement is being executed initially by ITG and Buyer with the agreement of ITG as is set forth herein to cause any of its Subsidiaries that have any right, title or interest in or to the Assets, to become a Party to, and one of the Sellers under, this Agreement by an amendment hereto;

WHEREAS, in order to facilitate the Transaction (as defined), ITG has filed and has caused or intends to cause certain of the other Sellers to file, cases under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code (as defined);

WHEREAS, pursuant to this Agreement and in furtherance of the Transaction, Sellers will covenant pursuant to this Agreement to seek the Buyer Protection and Bidding Procedures Order (as defined), the Executory Contract Assumption and Assignment Order (as defined) and the Sale Order (as defined) from the Bankruptcy Court (as defined);

WHEREAS, the Parties intend to consummate the sale and purchase of the Assets owned by the Foreign Sellers (as defined) outside of the Bankruptcy Cases and in compliance with the Legal Requirements (as defined) of such foreign jurisdictions governing the sale and purchase of such Assets; and

WHEREAS, Sellers desire to sell the Assets to Buyer, and Buyer desires to purchase the Assets from Sellers, on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing premises, and the agreements, covenants, representations and warranties hereinafter set forth, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged and accepted, the Parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

1. DEFINITIONS AND REFERENCES

1.01. Definitions. As used in this Agreement, and unless the context requires a different meaning, the following terms have the meanings given:

Accounts Receivable: all accounts receivable of any Seller, of whatever kind or nature, including all current or deferred rights to payment for projects completed or commenced or services rendered on or prior to the Closing Date, whether or not such services have been billed by Sellers as of the Closing Date;

Accredited Investor: as defined in Rule 501 of Regulation D promulgated under the Securities Act;

Affiliate: any Person that, directly or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with another Person, including the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of a Person, whether through the ownership of securities, election or appointment of directors, by contract or otherwise;

Affiliated Group: any affiliated group within the meaning of Code section 1504 or any similar group defined under a similar provision of state, local or foreign law;

Agreement: this Asset Purchase Agreement and all exhibits and schedules attached hereto, as amended, consolidated, supplemented, novated or replaced by the Parties from time to time;

Assets: all assets, real, personal and mixed, tangible and intangible, owned by Sellers or leased by Sellers pursuant to capital leases, including the assets described in Section 2.01 hereof, but excluding in any event the Excluded Assets; for avoidance of doubt, the term "Assets" means all assets of ITG and Subsidiaries, other than the Excluded Assets;

Assumed Contracts: all Contracts of Sellers other than the Excluded Contracts and the Completed Contracts;

Assumed Liabilities: (i) all of Sellers' post-Closing liabilities under the Assumed Contracts which relate to performance thereunder by Buyer, but, subject to Buyer's obligation to pay pre-petition cure costs relating to Assumed Contracts pursuant to clause (ii) of this definition, excluding all post-Closing obligations under the Assumed Contracts which relate to pre-Closing performance undertaken by Sellers, (ii) pre-petition and post-petition cure costs and letters of credit related to the Assumed Contracts, (iii) any amounts owing under the Credit Agreement (or any Loan Document as defined therein) at Closing, (iv) fifty percent (50%) of ITG's liability, if any, under the WARN Act related to a lay-off of employees of the business of Beneco, up to a maximum of fifty percent (50%) of the amount of sixty (60) days' wages for employees of Beneco; *provided, however*, that Buyer shall not assume such WARN Act liability if Sellers are unable to sell to Buyer, free and clear of all Encumbrances, the assets of Beneco that have not been designated by Buyer as Excluded Assets, (v) any other liabilities specifically designated by Buyer, on or prior to the Closing Date, as Assumed Liabilities on Schedule 1.01, and (vi) any Taxes with respect to the ownership of the Assets or the operation of the Business after the Closing Date and excluding specifically any Taxes, other than Taxes described in clause

(vii), that were accrued or should have been accrued on Sellers' financial statements, in accordance with GAAP, as of the Closing Date and also excluding specifically any Taxes attributable to this Transaction, and (vii) property and similar Taxes to the extent Buyer is liable for such Taxes pursuant to Section 5.17;

Audited Financial Statements: the audited consolidated balance sheet of ITG as of December 29, 2000 and the audited consolidated statements of operations and consolidated income and cash flows for the three (3) fiscal years then ended, together with the notes thereto and the report thereon of Ernst & Young, LLP independent certified public accountants, and any audited restatements thereof;

Average Price: as defined in Section 2.05(a);

Bankruptcy Cases: the cases under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code filed by each of the Sellers (other than the Foreign Sellers) in the Bankruptcy Court, or any Person who hereafter becomes a Seller and files a case under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code pursuant to Section 5.01, which cases Sellers shall seek to administratively consolidate;

Bankruptcy Code: 11 U.S.C. 101 *et. seq.*, and applicable federal rules of bankruptcy procedure thereunder;

Bankruptcy Court: (a) the United States District Court for the District of Delaware, (b) the United States District Court for the District of Utah, to the extent the involuntary bankruptcy case of Beneco is not transferred to the United States District Court for the District of Delaware, (c) to the extent of any reference under Section 157 of Title 28 of the United States Code, the unit of either such District Court constituted under Section 151, Title 28 of the United States Code or (d) such other Court to which the Bankruptcy Cases may be transferred;

Beneco: Beneco Enterprises, Inc., a Subsidiary of ITG, and one of the Sellers;

Bid: means any quotation, bid or proposal by any Seller which, if accepted or awarded, would lead to a contract with a Government Authority, or a prime contractor or a higher-tier subcontractor to a Government Authority, for the sale of goods or the provision of services by any Seller or a contracting team of which any Seller is a member.

Bid Deadline: the date established in the Buyer Protection and Bidding Procedures Order as the deadline for submissions of Qualified Bids;

Break-Up Fee and Expense Reimbursement: an amount equal to Six Million Dollars (\$6,000,000);

Business: any and all businesses owned, leased, managed or otherwise operated or conducted by any of Sellers;

Buyer: as defined in the Preamble;

Buyer Material Adverse Change: a material adverse change (or event or condition that is reasonably likely to result in a material adverse change), whether individually or in the

aggregate, in the business, condition (financial or other), operations, assets, liabilities or prospects of Buyer;

Buyer Preferred Stock: as defined in Section 4.09;

Buyer Protection and Bidding Procedures Order: an Order of the Bankruptcy Court that is substantially similar to Exhibit A attached hereto;

Buyer Schedules: the schedules to this Agreement which are to be delivered by Buyer to ITG (and are listed as such on the List of Schedules and Exhibits hereto) on the dates called for in Section 2.08, as the same may be amended or supplemented as provided in this Agreement;

Buyer SEC Documents: as defined in Section 4.07;

Catastrophic Event: (i) any event, change or occurrence relating to a worsening of current conditions caused by acts of terrorism or war (whether or not declared) occurring after the Effective Date, or (ii) the occurrence of any of the following: natural disaster, fire, explosion, accident, flood, earthquake, strike, labor unrest, tornadoes, hurricanes, seismic event, civil unrest or strife, riot, civil commotion, acts of God, or other casualty, in each case which, individually or in the aggregate, results or would be reasonably likely to result in a material adverse change in the Sellers' business, condition (financial or otherwise), operations, assets or liabilities;

Cash: cash and cash equivalents;

Cash Consideration: as defined in Section 2.05(a);

Closing: as defined in Section 8.01;

Closing Date: the date on or as of which the Closing occurs;

COBRA: as defined in Section 3.20(g).

Code: the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended;

Common Stock: common stock, no par value, of Buyer,

Competing Proposal: a competitive bid or proposal from a third party (a) to purchase substantially all of the Assets, whether in a separate transaction or series of transactions, or as part of a plan of reorganization of Sellers or any of them, (b) for any merger, consolidation, liquidation, dissolution or similar transaction involving Sellers or any of them which would cause the Assets to be unable to be sold to Buyer, or (c) to provide debt or equity financing to the Sellers or any of them;

Completion Bonds: surety bonds issued by Lender pursuant to the Credit Agreement for payment, performance, bid, warranty or otherwise.

Completed Contracts: Contracts of Sellers (including those listed on Schedule 2.02(b)) under which substantially all of the contractual work effort of Sellers has been completed, even if

such Contracts have continuing warranty obligations, administrative matters or work related to warranty or other claims;

Completed Contracts Receivable: all Accounts Receivable related to Completed Contracts;

Contracts: all commitments, basic ordering agreements, purchase orders, contracts, leases, licenses, agreements and understandings, written or oral, relating to the Assets or the operation of the Business to which any Seller is a Party or by which it or any of its Assets are bound; *provided that* purchase orders, service orders, task orders and similar items issued pursuant to basic ordering agreements, master service agreements, master lease agreements and similar master agreements shall, in each case for purposes hereof, be treated as separate and independent Contracts to the extent permitted by Legal Requirements;

Controlled Group: with respect to Sellers, a group consisting of each trade or business (whether or not incorporated) which, together with Sellers, would be deemed a "single employer" within the meaning of section 4001(b)(1) of ERISA or subsections (b), (c), (m) or (o) of section 414 of the Code;

Credit Agreement: that certain post-petition Credit Agreement(s), dated January 23, 2002, as amended and supplemented from time to time, by and among Lender, as lender, and ITG and certain of its Subsidiaries, as borrowers, providing for debtor-in-possession funding under section 364(c) and (d) of the Bankruptcy Code;

Designee: any Affiliate of Buyer, or any other Person to whom Buyer assigns some or all of its rights under this Agreement;

Effective Date: the date of execution of this Agreement;

Employee Benefit Plan: any (a) Employee Pension Benefit Plan, (including any Multiemployer or Multiple Employer Plan), (b) Employee Welfare Benefit Plan or (c) any material fringe benefit plan, arrangement, policy, agreement or program;

Employee Payments: as defined in Section 2.05(c);

Employee Pension Benefit Plan: as defined in ERISA section 3(2);

Employee Welfare Benefit Plan: as defined in ERISA section 3(1);

Encumbrances: levies, claims, charges, assessments, mortgages, security interests, liens, pledges, conditional sales agreements, title retention contracts, leases, subleases, rights of first refusal, options to purchase, and other restrictions and agreements or commitments to create or suffer any of the foregoing;

Environmental Claim: any written notice by a Person alleging liability (including liability for investigatory costs, cleanup costs, Governmental Authority response costs, natural resource damages, property damages, personal injuries, or penalties) of Sellers arising out of, based on or resulting from (a) the presence, or release into the environment, of any Materials of

Environmental Concern at any location, whether or not owned by Sellers, or (b) circumstances forming the basis of any violation, or alleged violation, of any Environmental Laws by Sellers or (c) circumstances in which Sellers have or may have retained or assumed either contractually or by operation of law any liability for any Environmental Claims alleged or asserted against any third party;

Environmental Laws: any and all Legal Requirements relating to pollution or protection of human health or the environment (including ground water, land surface or subsurface strata), including Legal Requirements relating to emissions, discharges, releases or threatened releases of Materials of Environmental Concern, or otherwise relating to the manufacture, processing, distribution, use, treatment, storage, disposal, transport, recycling, reporting or handling of Materials of Environmental Concern;

ERISA: the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended;

ERISA Fiduciary: as defined in ERISA section 3(21);

Excluded Assets: as defined in Section 2.02;

Excluded Contracts: all Contracts (other than Completed Contracts and Immaterial Contracts) (i) which are designated as such on Schedule 5.15(b) (as amended or supplemented in accordance with this Agreement) or (ii) which are not listed on Schedule 3.17;

(1) - Excluded on their own. We've got accounts
(2) B/c def. we have b/c def. excludes who own don't want

Excluded Contracts Receivable: all Accounts Receivable related to Excluded Contracts;

Excluded Liabilities: any and all liabilities or obligations of Sellers of any kind or nature, other than the Assumed Liabilities, whether known or unknown, fixed or contingent, recorded or unrecorded, and whether arising before or after the Closing;

Excluded Subsidiary Stock: the capital stock of any direct or indirect Subsidiary of ITG, other than those Subsidiaries designated by Buyer on Schedule 2.02(i);

Executory Contract Assumption and Assignment Order: an Order of the Bankruptcy Court, which may be the Sale Order, and must be in form and substance reasonably acceptable to Buyer, which (a) approves the provisions of Section 5.15(a), (b) authorizes and directs Sellers, pursuant to section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, (i) to assume and to assign to Buyer the Assumed Contracts and (ii) to make all pre-petition and post-petition payments related thereto that are not Assumed Liabilities, and (c) determines that Buyer or its Designee has provided adequate assurance of future performance relative to the Assumed Contracts;

Final Order: an order of the Bankruptcy Court, the operation or effect of which has not been stayed, and which is not subject to any pending appeal, request for leave to appeal or request for reconsideration and as to which the time for any such appeal, request for leave to appeal or request for reconsideration has expired;

Financial Statements: the Audited Financial Statements, the Unaudited Financial Statements and the Interim Financial Statements;

Foreign Sellers: Sellers incorporated, or otherwise formed or organized, and conducting business in any jurisdiction other than the United States; *provided, however*, that Foreign Sellers shall not include any Sellers that are eligible to be debtors under section 109 of the Bankruptcy Code;

GAAP: as defined in Section 3.06;

Government Contract: any Contract, teaming agreement or arrangement, delivery order, task order, grant or change order between any Seller and (a) any Governmental Authority, (b) any prime contractor to any Governmental Authority or (c) any Contract or other agreement, arrangement or order described in clause (a) or (b) which is primarily funded by, directly or indirectly, or through any Governmental Authority;

Governmental Authorities: all agencies, authorities, bodies, departments, boards, commissions, courts (including the Bankruptcy Court), instrumentalities, legislatures and offices of any nature whatsoever of any federal, state, commonwealth, territory, county, district, municipal, city, foreign or other government or quasi-government unit or political subdivision;

Hired Employees: employees of Sellers as of the Closing Date who accept Buyer's offer of employment under Section 5.04;

HSR Act: the Hart-Scott-Rodino Antitrust Improvements Act of 1976, as amended;

Immaterial Contracts: any Contract which (i) is a Contract other than a construction, engineering, professional services or other project-related Contract, (ii) is below the disclosure thresholds set forth in Section 3.17, and (iii) includes performance obligations owing by the non-debtor party to the Sellers;

Intellectual Properties: all of Sellers' marks, names, and all variations of the foregoing, all trademarks, service marks, assumed names, logos, including all goodwill associated therewith, patents, patent rights, copyrights, trade secrets and similar intangibles (including all variants thereof, applications therefor and renewals or extensions thereof);

Interim Financial Statements: the unaudited consolidated balance sheet of ITG as of December 28, 2001 and consolidated statement of operations of ITG for the three (3) months ended December 28, 2001 (without notes thereto) contained in Schedule 3.06;

Investments: shares of capital stock of any corporation, interests in partnerships or limited liability companies, or other equity or debt instruments issued by any Person, and proceeds from the sale thereof, excluding the Subsidiaries;

ITG SEC Documents: all documents required to be filed with the SEC in respect of ITG and each of its Subsidiaries;

Knowledge of Buyer: with reference to this Agreement, means the knowledge of the executive officers of Buyer;

Knowledge of Sellers: with reference to this Agreement, means the knowledge of the executive officers of ITG, the senior officers or managers of each of the other Sellers, or with respect to any environmental matters, each employee of each Seiler responsible for supervising environmental compliance;

Landbank: Landbank, Inc., a Subsidiary of ITG.

Legal Requirements: with respect to any Person, all statutes, ordinances, by-laws, codes, rules, regulations, restrictions, judgments, orders, writs, injunctions, decrees, determinations, permits or awards of any Governmental Authority having jurisdiction over such Person or any of such Person's assets or businesses;

Lender: Sugar Acquisition (NVDIP), Inc., a Nevada corporation and a wholly owned Subsidiary of Buyer;

Letter of Intent: as defined in the Preamble;

Material Adverse Change: a material adverse change (or event or condition that is reasonably likely to result in a material adverse change), whether individually or in the aggregate, in the business, condition (financial or other), operations, assets, liabilities or prospects of Sellers;

Materials of Environmental Concern: chemicals, pollutants, contaminants, medical waste or specimens, toxic substances, petroleum and petroleum products, including hazardous wastes under the Resource, Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. § 6903 *et seq.*, hazardous substances under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, 42 U.S.C. 9601 *et seq.*, asbestos, polychlorinated biphenyls and urea formaldehyde, and low-level nuclear materials, special nuclear materials or nuclear-byproduct materials, all within the meaning of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954 as amended, and any rules, regulations or policies promulgated thereunder;

Minimum Incremental Bid Amount: Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000) in excess of the Break-Up Fee and Expense Reimbursement for any initial incremental bid, and Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000) for any additional incremental bids;

Multiemployer Plan: defined in ERISA section 3(37) or section 4001(a)(3);

Multiple Employer Plan: an Employee Pension Benefit Plan which is not a Multiemployer Plan and for which a Person who is not a member of a Controlled Group that includes any of Sellers is or has been a contributing sponsor;

NYSE: New York Stock Exchange;

Other Plan: any bonus, deferred compensation, executive compensation, incentive, severance, stock option, stock purchase, performance share, stock appreciation or other equity based compensation, performance pay, loan or loan guarantee, change of control, foreign employee benefit plan, or other plan, program, policy, arrangement or agreement that the Sellers maintain, contribute to or with respect to which the Sellers have any liability or obligation;

Party: any party to this Agreement, its successors and permitted assigns;

Party In Interest: a "party in interest" as defined in ERISA section 3(14), or as defined in the Bankruptcy Code, as applicable;

Payroll Payments: the amount of cash required to pay the Sellers' accrued but unpaid payroll as of the Closing Date;

PBGC: the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation;

Permits: all licenses, permits, consents, approvals and other authorizations of or from all Governmental Authorities which are necessary to the ownership of the Assets or in the conduct of the Business as presently conducted;

Permitted Real Property Encumbrances: those Encumbrances or other imperfections of title which would not materially impair the value of the Real Property or the conduct of the Business, including utility easements and other customary covenants and restrictions of record that do not materially impair the value of the Real Property or the conduct of the Business thereon, and those Encumbrances set forth on Schedule 3.12(b);

Person: any individual, company, body corporate, entity, association, partnership, firm, joint venture, trust, trustee or Governmental Authority;

Personal Property: as defined in Section 2.01(b);

Pre-Closing Environmental Matters: all liabilities arising from (i) the pre-Closing release of Materials of Environmental Concern either in, on, under or from the Real Property or any current or former facility where any Seller has conducted the Business including the effects of such release of Materials of Environmental Concern on natural resources, persons or property within or outside the boundaries of the Real Property or any such current or former facility, (ii) the presence, from any source, as of the Closing Date of Materials of Environmental Concern in, on or under the Real Property or any such current or former facility, (iii) the failure on or prior to the Closing Date of any such current or former facility or any operations of Sellers to be in compliance in all material respects with any applicable Environmental Laws, (iv) the disposal of Materials of Environmental Concern by the Business or arrangement thereof at any location other than the Real Property or such current or former facilities where any Seller has conducted the Business on or prior to the Closing Date, and (v) any other pre-Closing act, omission or condition existing with respect to any of the Assets or related to the Business, the Real Property or any current or former facility where any Seller has conducted the Business prior to the Closing Date which gives rise to liability under any applicable Environmental Laws;

Prohibited Transaction: as defined in ERISA section 406 and Code section 4975, but excluding any such transactions with respect to which there exists a valid exemption;

Purchase Price: as defined in Section 2.05;

Qualified Bid: a Competing Proposal (a) whose value is greater than the sum of (i) the value of Buyer's offer as set forth herein and (ii) the initial Minimum Incremental Bid Amount,

(b) that has substantially the same terms and conditions as this Agreement and proposes to purchase substantially all of the Assets, (c) that is accompanied by satisfactory evidence of committed financing or other ability to perform, and (d) that provides for the repayment of all advances outstanding under the Credit Agreement within three (3) business days after entry by the Bankruptcy Court of an order approving the Qualified Bid of a purchaser other than Buyer;

Qualified Bidder: a Person (a) who has delivered to ITG an executed confidentiality agreement in form and substance substantially the same as the one executed by ITG and Buyer (except that disclosure of the Qualified Bidder's interest and proposal, but not its identity, shall be permitted), (b) who has delivered to ITG a Competing Proposal (including an indication of the assets sought to be acquired which shall include substantially all of the assets of Sellers to be acquired by Buyer and a purchase price range) that the Board of Directors of ITG determines, in good faith and upon the advice of an independent financial advisor of nationally recognized reputation, would result in a transaction more favorable to Sellers from a financial point of view than the Transaction, and (c) whom ITG in good faith determines is reasonably likely (based on availability of financing, experience and other considerations) to be able to consummate a transaction based on the Competing Proposal, if selected as the successful bidder;

Real Property: all real property owned or leased by any Seller, together with all buildings, improvements and fixtures thereon and all appurtenances and rights thereto;

Real Property Encumbrances: those Encumbrances related to the Real Property disclosed in the Financial Statements as securing specified indebtedness and Permitted Real Property Encumbrances;

Registration Rights Agreement: the Registration Rights Agreement by and among Buyer and Sellers (and/or Sellers' assignees), which shall be in form and substance substantially similar to Exhibit D attached hereto;

Reportable Event: as defined in ERISA section 4043;

Retention Plan: a retention plan (which shall be approved by the Bankruptcy Court promptly after the filing of the Bankruptcy Cases, and which shall have been approved by Buyer) for employees of any Seller providing, among other things, that each of Sellers' employees will, to the extent payable under the Retention Plan, receive an amount equal to such employee's accrued and unpaid vacation due as of the Closing Date, less an amount equal to one (1) week's vacation pay;

Retention Plan Payments: an amount, subject to approval by Buyer, equal to the aggregate amount owed to Seller's employees, as of the Closing Date, pursuant to the Retention Plan;

Sale Motion: the motion or motions, in form and substance reasonably acceptable to Buyer, filed by Sellers, pursuant to the provisions of sections 363 and 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, in the Bankruptcy Cases, among other things, to obtain the Sale Order, approve the Transaction, authorize the assumption and assignment of the Assumed Contracts to Buyer and obtain the Buyer Protection and Bidding Procedures Order;

Sale Order: an Order of the Bankruptcy Court that is substantially similar to Exhibit B attached hereto;

SEC: the Securities and Exchange Commission;

Sections: sections of the Agreement, unless the context indicates otherwise;

Securities Act: the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

Seller Benefit Plans: as defined in Section 3.20(a);

Seller Schedules: the schedules to this Agreement which are to be delivered by Sellers to Buyer (and are listed as such on the List of Schedules and Exhibits hereto) on the dates set forth in Section 2.08;

Sellers: as defined in the Preamble;

Share Consideration: as defined in Section 2.05(a);

Stand-Alone Plan: a plan of reorganization for Sellers, or any of them, that does not involve a Qualified Bid;

Subsidiaries: as to any Person, a corporation, partnership, limited liability company or other entity of which more than fifty percent (50%) of the voting power of the outstanding voting equity securities or more than fifty percent (50%) of the outstanding economic equity interest is held or controlled, directly or indirectly, by such Person;

Tax: any income, unrelated business income, gross receipts, license, payroll, employment, excise, severance, stamp, occupation, privilege, premium, windfall profits, environmental (including taxes under Code section 59A), customs duties, capital stock, franchise, profits, withholding, social security, unemployment, disability, real property, personal property, sales, use, transfer, registration, notarial, unclaimed property, value added, alternative or add-on minimum, estimated or other tax, assessment, charge, levy or fee of any kind whatsoever, including payments in lieu of Taxes, interest or penalties on and additions to all of the foregoing, which are due or alleged to be due to any Governmental Authority, whether disputed or not;

Tax Return: any return, declaration, report, claim for refund, information return or statement, including schedules and attachments thereto and amendments, relating to Taxes;

Transaction: the sale and purchase of the Assets contemplated in this Agreement, together with any and all related transactions designed to implement, facilitate or expedite such sale and purchase of the Assets;

Unaudited Financial Statements: the unaudited consolidated balance sheet of ITG as of September 28, 2001, and the unaudited consolidated statement of operations and unaudited consolidated statement of cash flows for the three (3)-month and nine (9)-month periods then-

ended, together with the notes thereto as filed with ITG's quarterly report on form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 28, 2001;

WARN Act: the Worker's Adjustment and Retraining Notification Act, 29 U.S.C. §§2101-2109;

1.02. Certain References. As used in this Agreement, and unless the context requires otherwise:

- (a) references to "include" or "including" mean including without limitation;
- (b) references to "partners" include general and limited partners of partnerships and members of limited liability companies;
- (c) references to "partnerships" include general and limited partnerships, joint ventures and limited liability companies;
- (d) references to "hereof," "herein" and derivative or similar words refer to this Agreement;
- (e) references to any document are references to that document as amended, consolidated, supplemented, novated or replaced by the parties thereto from time to time;
- (f) references to any law are references to that law as amended, consolidated, supplemented or replaced from time to time and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder;
- (g) references to time are references to Eastern time;
- (h) the gender of all words includes the masculine, feminine and neuter, and the number of all words includes the singular and plural; and
- (i) the Table of Contents, the divisions of this Agreement into articles, sections and subsections and the use of captions and headings in connection therewith are solely for convenience and shall have no legal effect in construing the provisions of this Agreement.

2. SALE OF ASSETS AND RELATED MATTERS

2.01. Sale of Assets. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, at Closing Sellers shall sell, grant, assign, convey, transfer and deliver to Buyer, or cause to be sold, granted, assigned, conveyed, transferred and delivered to Buyer, and Buyer shall purchase from Sellers, the Assets, free and clear of any and all Encumbrances other than the Permitted Real Property Encumbrances, including the following (but in any event excluding all of the Excluded Assets):

- (a) the Real Property;

- (b) all equipment, vehicles, furniture and furnishings and other tangible personal property owned or leased by Sellers in connection with the Business (the "Personal Property");
- (c) all usable supplies and inventory of Sellers;
- (d) all financial, project-related, personnel and other records of the Business (including equipment records, project plans, documents, catalogs, books, records, files, operating manuals and drawings), other than those relating solely to Excluded Assets, Excluded Contracts, Excluded Contracts Receivable, Completed Contracts, Excluded Liabilities and employees who do not become Hired Employees: *provided, however*, that Sellers may, at their sole cost and expense and during normal business hours upon not less than twenty-four (24) hours' prior notice to Buyer, make and retain copies of all books and records to be transferred pursuant to this clause (d), and Buyer, or its Designee, as the case may be, may at its sole cost and expense and during normal business hours upon not less than twenty-four (24) hours' prior notice to Sellers, make and retain copies of all books and records not being transferred pursuant to this clause (d);
- (e) all interests of Sellers in the Assumed Contracts, to the extent transferable or assignable under applicable Legal Requirements;
- (f) all Permits and other approvals (including pending approvals) of Governmental Authorities relating to the ownership, development and operations of the Business and the Assets, to the extent transferable or assignable under applicable Legal Requirements;
- (g) all interests of Sellers in and to all Intellectual Properties used in connection with, or derived from or arising out of, the ownership and operation of the Business and all computer software, programs and similar systems owned or licensed by any Seller for use in connection with the Business, to the extent transferable or assignable under applicable Legal Requirements;
- (h) all interests of Sellers in all property, real, personal or mixed, tangible or intangible, arising or acquired between the Effective Date and the Closing Date;
- (i) all Investments of any Seller;
- (j) general intangibles of the Business, including goodwill;
- (k) any and all claims and causes of action, including privileges related thereto, of any Seller against third parties (other than those excluded pursuant to Section 2.02(i) hereof), including but not limited to claims and causes of action (i) relating to the value, condition or title to the Assets, manufacturer's or vendor's warranties with respect to the Assets or products liability related to the Assets, whether choate or inchoate, known or unknown, contingent or otherwise, (ii) relating to the Assumed Liabilities or the Assumed Contracts or (iii) against any current or former officer or director of any Seller who becomes a Hired Employee;
- (l) all corporate office furniture and equipment, data center hardware and equipment, residential real property and other assets of Sellers wherever located;

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003260 FRAME: 0073

7.04. Deliveries at Closing. Sellers shall have delivered to Buyer, in form reasonably acceptable to Buyer and approved by Buyer's counsel, deeds, bills of sale, assignments or other instruments of transfer, and estoppels, consents and waivers by others, necessary or appropriate to transfer to and effectively vest in Buyer the Assets and all agreements, instruments, certificates or other documents contemplated or required to be executed by any Seller pursuant to this Agreement.

8. CLOSING; TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT

8.01. Closing; Buyer Designees; Post-Closing Transfers.

(a) Consummation of the sale and purchase of the Assets and the Business and the other transactions contemplated by and described in this Agreement (the "Closing") shall take place at the offices of Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP, 2100 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1100, Dallas, Texas at 10:00 a.m. on the first business day following satisfaction or waiver of the conditions set forth in Article 6 and Article 7, or at such time or place as the Parties may mutually agree. Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Parties at Closing, the Closing shall be effective for accounting purposes as of 12:01 A.M. on the day following the Closing Date.

(b) At or before Closing, Buyer may designate one or more Designees to take title to the Assets, and references to instruments or agreements to be executed and delivered to or by Buyer in this Agreement at Closing shall apply to each such Designee with respect to the Assets acquired by it; *provided however*, that any such designation shall not release Buyer from any of its obligations under this Agreement. Buyer shall notify Sellers at or prior to Closing of the names of such Designees and, from and after Closing, the rights, privileges and benefits of this Agreement applicable to Buyer shall benefit each such Designee, subject to the terms, covenants and conditions of this Agreement, with respect to the Assets acquired by it. In addition, at or before Closing, Buyer may designate certain Assets which will be acquired by Buyer at Closing but which will be held in trust by Sellers for the benefit of Buyer, for a period not longer than sixty (60) after Closing. At any time during such period, Buyer may designate a Designee to take title to such Assets, and Sellers shall promptly execute, acknowledge and deliver to such Designee deeds, bills of sale, assignments or other documents or instruments as are necessary or desirable to cause the assignment or conveyance of such Assets to the Designee named by Buyer. Buyer shall be responsible for, and shall promptly reimburse Sellers for, any expenses incurred by Sellers after the Closing Date in respect of any Assets being held in trust by Sellers for the benefit of Buyer or its Designees pursuant to this Section 8.01(b).

(c) If any Seller notifies Buyer of any Contract which was not included in Schedule 3.17 delivered to Buyer, or if Buyer discovers any Contract which was not included in the such schedules, Buyer may, within ten (10) days after receipt of such notice from Sellers or discovery by Buyer, notify ITG that Buyer wishes to assume such Contract. Upon receipt of such notice, which may occur within sixty (60) days after Closing, Sellers shall cooperate with Buyer to cause the assignment of such Contract to Buyer, including promptly filing with the Bankruptcy Court a motion to cause such Contract to be assigned to Buyer. No additional consideration shall be due or payable as a result of such assignment. Buyer shall promptly reimburse Sellers for any expenses incurred by Sellers in respect of any Contract assumed by Buyer pursuant to this Section 8.01(c).

(i) if Buyer elects to terminate this Agreement pursuant to Section 8.04(a)(iv)(A), on the earlier of (x) three (3) months after the date of the approval of the Qualified Bid by a Qualified Bidder other than Buyer or the date that Sellers or any of them accept a Qualified Bid by a Qualified Bidder other than Buyer, as the case may be, and (y) the closing of the transaction involving such Qualified Bid by a Qualified Bidder other than Buyer approved by the Bankruptcy Court or accepted by Sellers or any of them; and

(ii) if Buyer elects to terminate this Agreement pursuant to Sections 8.04(a)(ii) or 8.04(a)(iv)(B), and does so terminate this Agreement, on the first business day following such termination.

(e) If the Bankruptcy Court, notwithstanding the lack of another Qualified Bid and despite Sellers' compliance with this Agreement, including its obligation to pursue approval of this Agreement in good faith, fails to enter the Sale Order and the Executory Contract Assumption and Assignment Order on or prior to March 31, 2002, then ITG shall pay Buyer or Buyer's Designee, as the case may be, by wire transfer of immediately available funds to an account designated by Buyer or such Designee a termination fee equal to fifty percent (50%) of the Break-Up Fee and Expense Reimbursement; *provided, however*, that if within twelve (12) months after the date the Bankruptcy Court fails to approve this Agreement, Sellers or any of them enter into a definitive agreement with respect to a Competing Proposal, ITG shall pay Buyer or Buyer's Designee, as the case may be, by wire transfer of immediately available funds to an account designated by Buyer or such Designee an additional amount equal to fifty percent (50%) of the Break-Up Fee and Expense Reimbursement, payable on the first business day after the consummation of the transaction, or the first of any series of transactions, contemplated by the Competing Proposal.

(f) The Break-Up Fee and Expense Reimbursement shall have superpriority administrative claim status in the Bankruptcy Cases pursuant to section 507(b) of the Bankruptcy Code, senior to all other superpriority administrative expense claims.

9. GENERAL

9.01. Schedules. The schedules and all exhibits and documents referred to in or attached to this Agreement are integral parts of this Agreement as if fully set forth herein and all statements appearing therein shall be deemed to be representations. Nothing in the schedules shall be deemed adequate to disclose an exception to a representation or warranty made herein unless the schedule identifies the exception with reasonable particularity.

9.02. Tax Effect. None of the Parties (nor such Parties' counsel or accountants) has made or is making in this Agreement any representation to any other Party (or such Party's counsel or accountants) concerning any of the Tax effects or consequences on the other Party of the transactions provided for in this Agreement. Each Party represents that it has obtained, or may obtain, independent Tax advice with respect thereto and upon which it, if so obtained, has solely relied.

9.03. Time of Essence. Time is of the essence in the performance of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed in multiple originals by their duly authorized officers as of the Effective Date.

THE IT GROUP, INC.

THE SHAW GROUP INC.

By: *Harry J. Soose*
Name: Harry Soose
Title: Chief Financial Officer

By: *[Signature]*
Name: *Cathy P. Galt*
Title: *Corporate Secretary and General Counsel*

The Shaw Group Inc.

4171 Essen Lane
Baton Rouge, LA 70809
225.932.2500Gary P. Graphia
Corporate Secretary and General Counsel

Shaw The Shaw Group Inc.™

May 3, 2002

The IT Group, Inc.
Attn: Chief Executive Officer
2790 Mossie Boulevard
Monroeville, PA 15143-3356

Facsimile: (412) 858-3311

Re: Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of January 23, 2002, as amended (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), by and among The IT Group, Inc. and certain of its subsidiaries (collectively, "Sellers"), and The Shaw Group Inc. ("Buyer"); capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given them in the Asset Purchase Agreement

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to Section 8.01(b) of the Asset Purchase Agreement, Buyer hereby designates the following Designees to take title to the following Assets (to the extent authorized by the Sale Order):

Designee:Assets to be Acquired:

- | | |
|--|---|
| 1. Otay Mesa Ventures I, L.L.C., a Louisiana limited liability company | All right, title and interest of Otay Mesa Ventures I, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, in and to the Assets (other than any (i) Assets designated to be held pursuant to Section 8.01(b) of the Asset Purchase Agreement, and (ii) Assets that were the subject of timely filed objections (other than pure cure objections) to the sale). |
| 2. Millstone River Wetland Services, L.L.C., a Louisiana limited liability company | All right, title and interest of Millstone River Wetlands Services, Inc., a Delaware corporation, in and to the Assets (other than any (i) Assets designated to be held pursuant to Section 8.01(b) of the Asset Purchase Agreement, and (ii) Assets that were the subject of timely filed objections (other than pure cure objections) to the sale). |
| 3. Shaw Baker, L.L.C., a Louisiana limited liability company | All right, title and interest of IT Baker LLC, a California limited liability company, in and to the Assets (other than any (i) Assets designated to be held pursuant to Section |

- 8.01(b) of the Asset Purchase Agreement, and (ii) Assets that were the subject of timely filed objections (other than pure cure objections) to the sale).
4. Chimento Wetlands, L.L.C., a Louisiana limited liability company
All right, title and interest of Chimento Wetlands I, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, in and to the Assets (other than any (i) Assets designated to be held pursuant to Section 8.01(b) of the Asset Purchase Agreement, and (ii) Assets that were the subject of timely filed objections (other than pure cure objections) to the sale).
 5. HL Newhall, L.L.C., a Louisiana limited liability company
All right, title and interest of HL Newhall, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, in and to the Assets (other than any (i) Assets designated to be held pursuant to Section 8.01(b) of the Asset Purchase Agreement, and (ii) Assets that were the subject of timely filed objections (other than pure cure objections) to the sale).
 6. KIP I, L.L.C., a Louisiana limited liability company
All right, title and interest of KIP I, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, in and to the Assets (other than any (i) Assets designated to be held pursuant to Section 8.01(b) of the Asset Purchase Agreement, and (ii) Assets that were the subject of timely filed objections (other than pure cure objections) to the sale).
 7. Whippany Venture I, L.L.C., a Louisiana limited liability company
All right, title and interest of Whippany Ventures I, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, in and to the Assets (other than any (i) Assets designated to be held pursuant to Section 8.01(b) of the Asset Purchase Agreement, and (ii) Assets that were the subject of timely filed objections (other than pure cure objections) to the sale).
 8. Jernee Mill Road, L.L.C., a Louisiana limited liability company
All right, title and interest of Jernee Mill Road, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, in and to the Assets (other than any (i) Assets designated to be held pursuant to Section 8.01(b) of the Asset Purchase Agreement, and (ii) Assets that were the subject of timely filed objections (other than pure cure objections) to the sale).
 9. Plattsburg Venture, L.L.C., a Louisiana limited liability company
All right, title and interest of Northeast Restoration Company, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, in and to the Assets (other than any (i) Assets designated to be held pursuant to Section 8.01(b) of the Asset Purchase Agreement, and (ii) Assets that were the subject of timely filed objections (other than pure cure objections) to the

sale).

10. Shaw Environmental Properties, L.L.C., a Louisiana limited liability company.

All right, title and interest of the Persons set forth on Exhibit A in and to the Assets (other than any (i) Assets designated to be held pursuant to Section 8.01(b) of the Asset Purchase Agreement, (ii) Assets that were the subject of timely filed objections (other than pure cure objections) to the sale, and (iii) Assets described in Sections 2.01(a) (with respect to any leasehold interests in such Real Property), (b), (g) and (l) of the Asset Purchase Agreement).

11. W&H Pacific, Inc., a Louisiana corporation

All right, title and interest of Evergreen Acquisition Sub I, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and W&H Pacific, Inc., a Washington corporation, in and to the Assets (other than any (i) Assets designated to be held pursuant to Section 8.01(b) of the Asset Purchase Agreement, (ii) Assets that were the subject of timely filed objections (other than pure cure objections) to the sale, and (iii) Assets described in Sections 2.01(a) (with respect to any leasehold interests in such Real Property), (b), (g) and (l) of the Asset Purchase Agreement).

12. Shaw Emcon, Inc., a Louisiana corporation

All right, title and interest of the Persons set forth on Exhibit B in and to the Assets (other than any (i) Assets designated to be held pursuant to Section 8.01(b) of the Asset Purchase Agreement, (ii) Assets that were the subject of timely filed objections (other than pure cure objections) to the sale, and (iii) Assets described in Sections 2.01(a) (with respect to any leasehold interests in such Real Property), (b), (g) and (l) of the Asset Purchase Agreement).

13. Shaw California, L.L.C., a Louisiana limited liability company

All right, title and interest of the Persons set forth on Exhibit C in and to the Assets (other than any (i) Assets designated to be held pursuant to Section 8.01(b) of the Asset Purchase Agreement, (ii) Assets that were the subject of timely filed objections (other than pure cure objections) to the sale, and (iii) Assets described in Sections 2.01(a) (with respect to any leasehold interests in such Real Property), (b), (g) and (l) of the Asset Purchase Agreement).

14. Beneco, Inc., a Louisiana corporation

All right, title and interest of OHM Corporation, an Ohio corporation, OHM Remediation Services Corp., an Ohio corporation, and OHM Remediation Services of Canada, Ltd., a Canadian company, in and to the Assets (other than any (i) Assets designated to be held pursuant to Section


- 8.01(b) of the Asset Purchase Agreement, and (ii) Assets that were the subject of timely filed objections (other than pure cure objections) to the sale).
15. Shaw Property Holdings, Inc.,
a Louisiana corporation
- All right, title and interest of the Persons set forth on Exhibit D in and to the Assets (other than any (i) Assets designated to be held pursuant to Section 8.01(b) of the Asset Purchase Agreement, (ii) Assets that were the subject of timely filed objections (other than pure cure objections) to the sale, and (iii) Assets described in Sections 2.01(a) (with respect to any leasehold interests in such Real Property), (b), (g) and (l) of the Asset Purchase Agreement).
16. Shaw Facilities, Inc., a
Louisiana corporation
- All right, title and interest of the Persons set forth on Exhibit E in and to the Assets described in Sections 2.01(a) (with respect to any leaseholds interest in such Real Property), (b) and (l) of the Asset Purchase Agreement (other than any (i) Assets designated to be held pursuant to Section 8.01(b) of the Asset Purchase Agreement, and (ii) Assets that were the subject of timely filed objections (other than pure cure objections) to the sale).
17. Shaw Intellectual Property
Holdings, Inc., a Louisiana
corporation
- All right, title and interest of the Persons set forth on Exhibit E in and to the Assets described in Section 2.01(g) of the Asset Purchase Agreement (other than any (i) Assets designated to be held pursuant to Section 8.01(b) of the Asset Purchase Agreement, and (ii) Assets that were the subject of timely filed objections (other than pure cure objections) to the sale).
18. Hooper Knowlton
- All right, title and interest of LandBank Environmental Properties, LLC in and to Ontario Ventures I, LLC
19. Stone & Webster Canada
Holding One (N.S.), ULC
- All right, title and interest of IT International Holdings, Inc. in and to the capital stock of IT Holdings Canada, Inc.
20. Australian Designees
- All right, title and interest of IT International Investments, Inc. in and to the partnership interest of IT Environmental (Australia) Pty Ltd.
- a. Nicholas Alexander Pty Ltd,
for the benefit of Peter
Mirkov
- b. Jumunji Pty Ltd, for the
benefit of Ron Bean

- c. Feroux Pty Ltd, for the benefit
of Lionel Etheridge
- d. Horizon Ventures Pty Ltd, for
the benefit of Craig Barker

Sincerely,

The Shaw Group Inc.

By:



Gary P. Graphia
Corporate Secretary and General Counsel

cc: Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom
One Rodney Square
P.O. Box 636
Wilmington, DE 19899-0636
Attn: Gregg M. Galardi, Esq.
Facsimile: (302) 651-3001

EXHIBIT A

IT Investment Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation
LandBank, Inc., a Delaware corporation
LandBank Wetlands, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
U.S. Wetland Services, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
LandBank Remediation Corp., a Delaware corporation
Kato Road, LLC, a California limited liability company
LandBank Environmental Properties, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
LandBank Acquisition II, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
Wyckoff's Mills, L.L.C., a limited liability company
Marconi Wartburg, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
Submerged Lands, LLC, a California limited liability company
LandBank Acquisition I, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
LandBank Acquisition III, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
Empire State I, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
Empire State II, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
The Dorchester Group, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
37-02 College Point Boulevard, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

EXHIBIT B

EMCON Corporation, a California corporation
IT Alaska, Inc., an Alaska corporation
Monterey Landfill Gas Company, a California corporation
Advanced Analytical Solutions, Inc., a Delaware corporation
E-Com Solutions, Inc., a Delaware corporation
EVAP Technologies, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
Wehran - New York, Inc., a New York corporation
Organic Waste Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation
American Landfill Supply Co., an Iowa corporation
Keystone Recovery, Inc., an Ohio corporation
LFG Specialties, Inc., an Ohio corporation
National Earth Products, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation
EMCON Industrial Services, Inc., an Arizona corporation

EXHIBIT C

IT Corporation, a California corporation
PHR Environmental Consultants, Inc., a Delaware corporation
IT Corporation of North Carolina, Inc., a North Carolina corporation
Gradient Corporation, a Massachusetts corporation
Benecia North Gateway, LLC, a California limited liability company
IT Lake Herman Road, LLC, a California limited liability company
Northern California Development Limited, a United Kingdom company

EXHIBIT D

The It Group, Inc.
Groundwater Technology, Inc., a Delaware corporation
Enterprise Environmental & Earthworks, Inc., an Illinois corporation
IT International Investments, Inc., a Delaware corporation
Fluor Daniel Environmental Services, Inc., a California corporation
IT C&V Operations, Inc., a Delaware corporation
Jellinek, Schwartz & Connolly, Inc., a District of Columbia corporation
Sielken, Inc., a Texas corporation
JSC International, Inc., a District of Columbia corporation
IT E&C Operations, Inc., a Delaware corporation
Pacific Environmental Group, Inc., a California corporation
IT Environmental and Facilities, Inc., a Delaware corporation
IT International Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation
IT International Operations, Inc., a Delaware corporation
IT-Tulsa Holdings, Inc., an Oklahoma corporation
ITGtech, a California corporation

EXHIBIT E

The It Group, Inc.
IT Investment Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation
LandBank, Inc., a Delaware corporation
LandBank Wetlands, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
U.S. Wetland Services, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
LandBank Remediation Corp., a Delaware corporation
Kato Road, LLC, a California limited liability company
LandBank Environmental Properties, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
LandBank Acquisition II, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
Wyckoff's Mills, L.L.C., a limited liability company
Marconi Wartburg, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
Submerged Lands, LLC, a California limited liability company
LandBank Acquisition I, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
LandBank Acquisition III, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
Empire State I, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
Empire State II, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
The Dorchester Group, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
37-02 College Point Boulevard, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
Evergreen Acquisition Sub I, Inc., a Delaware corporation
W&H Pacific, Inc., a Washington corporation
EMCON Corporation, a California corporation
IT Alaska, Inc., an Alaska corporation
Monterey Landfill Gas Company, a California corporation
Advanced Analytical Solutions, Inc., a Delaware corporation
E-Com Solutions, Inc., a Delaware corporation
EVAP Technologies, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
Wehran - New York, Inc., a New York corporation
Organic Waste Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation
American Landfill Supply Co., an Iowa corporation
Keystone Recovery, Inc., an Ohio corporation
LFG Specialties, Inc., an Ohio corporation
National Earth Products, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation
EMCON Industrial Services, Inc., an Arizona corporation
Groundwater Technology, Inc., a Delaware corporation
Enterprise Environmental & Earthworks, Inc., an Illinois corporation
IT International Investments, Inc., a Delaware corporation
Fluor Daniel Environmental Services, Inc., a California corporation
IT C&V Operations, Inc., a Delaware corporation
Jellinek, Schwartz & Connolly, Inc., a District of Columbia corporation
Sielken, Inc., a Texas corporation
JSC International, Inc., a District of Columbia corporation
IT E&C Operations, Inc., a Delaware corporation
Pacific Environmental Group, Inc., a California corporation

IT Environmental and Facilities, Inc., a Delaware corporation
IT International Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation
IT International Operations, Inc., a Delaware corporation
IT-Tulsa Holdings, Inc., an Oklahoma corporation
IT Corporation, a California corporation
PHR Environmental Consultants, Inc., a Delaware corporation
IT Corporation of North Carolina, Inc., a North Carolina corporation
Gradient Corporation, a Massachusetts corporation
Benecia North Gateway, LLC, a California limited liability company
IT Lake Herman Road, LLC, a California limited liability company
Northern California Development Limited, a United Kingdom company
ITGtech, a California corporation

50153387_3.DOC

**CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT
OF
CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION
OF
INTERNATIONAL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION**

International Technology Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, does hereby certify:

1. Article FIRST of the Corporation's Certificate of Incorporation is hereby amended pursuant to Section 242 of the Delaware General Corporation Law to read as follows:

FIRST: The name of the corporation is:

THE IT GROUP, INC.

2. The foregoing amendment of the Corporation's Certificate of Incorporation has been duly approved by the Board of Directors of the Corporation.

3. The foregoing amendment has been duly approved by written consent of the required majority of shareholders, in lieu of a meeting of shareholders, in accordance with Section 228(d) of the Delaware General Corporation Law. Holders of the Corporation's Common Stock, \$0.01 par value, and the Corporation's 6% Convertible Preferred Stock (the "Preferred Stock") were entitled to notice of and to consent with respect to the action. As of October 22, 1998, the record date established by the Board of Directors of the Corporation, the number of outstanding shares of Common Stock was 22,628,433, and the number of outstanding shares of Preferred Stock was 45,819. The affirmative vote of a majority of shares of the Common Stock and Preferred Stock voting (on an as-converted basis) as a single class, and the affirmative vote of at least a majority of the shares of the Preferred Stock, was required to approve the amendment. The number of shares voting in favor of the amendment equaled or exceeded the vote required. The percentage vote required was more than 50% of each such class.

4. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this corporation has caused this certificate to be signed by Richard R. Conte, its Vice President, and James M. Redwine, its Assistant Secretary, this 21st day of December, 1998.


Richard R. Conte,
Vice President


James M. Redwine,
Assistant Secretary

R:\eghcert1\inc.amd

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003260 FRAME: 0088

JUN-19-98 FRI 13:14

NCR PH# 734-1450

FAX NO. 3027341476

P. 02

**CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT
OF
CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION
OF
INTERNATIONAL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION**

International Technology Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "Company"),

DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST, that on April 27, 1998 the Board of Directors of the Corporation (the "Board") duly adopted resolutions setting forth a proposed amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation of the Company (the "Charter Amendment"), declared the Charter Amendment to be advisable and called for the Charter Amendment to be put before the stockholders of the Company for approval. The resolutions setting forth the Charter Amendment are as follows:

CHARTER AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Corporation (the "Board of Directors") has determined that it is in the best interests of the corporation to amend the Corporation's Certificate of Incorporation (the "Charter") to eliminate the classification of the Board of Directors with respect to directors elected by common stockholders;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that an amendment to the Charter (the "Charter Amendment") to delete Article SEVENTH (which provides for the classification of the Board of Directors with respect to directors elected by the common stockholders) and to renumber the remaining Articles of the Charter accordingly be and hereby is approved;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the Charter Amendment shall be subject to approval by the holders of not less than two-thirds of the total voting power of all outstanding shares of voting stock of the Corporation, and shall be submitted to stockholders for approval; *provided, however*, that the Board of Directors may abandon the Charter Amendment at any time, notwithstanding approval of stockholders of such amendment, pursuant to Section 242(e) of the DGCL;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the officers of the Corporation be, and each of them hereby is, authorized and directed on behalf of the Corporation and in its name to take any and all acts necessary or advisable to execute, acknowledge, file and record such proposed Charter Amendment with the State of Delaware and any other public authorities as they shall deem necessary or advisable, upon the approval of the Charter Amendment by the Corporation's stockholders in accordance with the provisions of the Charter and applicable law.

STATE OF DELAWARE
SECRETARY OF STATE
DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS
FILED 01:00 PM 06/19/1998
981237922 - 2018119

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003260 FRAME: 0089

JUN-18-98 FRI 13:15

NCR PH# 734-1450

FAX NO. 3027341478

P. 03

SECOND, that on June 11, 1998, pursuant to a resolution of the Board and upon notice given in accordance with Section 222 of the DGCL, a special meeting of stockholders of the Company was duly called and held, at which meeting the necessary number of votes as required by statute were given in favor of the Charter Amendment.

THIRD, that the Charter Amendment was duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Section 242 of the DGCL.

FOURTH, that the capital of the Company shall not be reduced under or by reason of the Charter Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this certificate to be signed by Anthony J. DeLuca, its President and Chief Executive Officer, and James M. Redwine, its Assistant Secretary, this 12th day of June, 1998.

INTERNATIONAL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation

Anthony J. DeLuca

Anthony J. DeLuca,
President and Chief Executive Officer

ATTEST:

James M. Redwine
James M. Redwine,
Assistant Secretary

LC991620.0273+

State of Delaware
Office of the Secretary of State

PAGE 1

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "INTERNATIONAL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "INTERNATIONAL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION" TO "THE IT GROUP, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1998, AT 11:30 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.



Edward J. Freel

Edward J. Freel, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION:

9484636

DATE:

12-23-98

2018119 8100
981498994